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GENERAL NOTES

1. All labor, materials, fabrication, installation, etc., shall be performed in full accordance with
California Title 24, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), all governing agencies and all
national, state and local codes, laws and ordinances, especially those requirements regarding
energy and handicapped accessibility. In case of conflict, the more stringent shall govern.

2. Itis the general contractor's responsibility to verify and coordinate all work with the design
build subcontractors to ensure project completion in accordance with the design intent set forth
within these construction documents and specifications. Contractor to refer to Project Manual for
additional information.

3. The appearance of the architect's identification block on drawings prepared by other firms shall
not be construed to indicate responsibility for the contents of such drawings on the part of the
architect.

4. General contractor shall verify all dimensions and conditions at the job site before starting work
and shall notify architect of any discrepancies or errors. Contractor shall be responsible for all
costs required due to his failure to do so. Commencement of work by any trade shall constitute
agreement that conditions are acceptable for such work.

5. The drawings and specifications are complementary. Every effort has been made to

coordinate the drawings and specifications of the architect and the consulting engineers; however,
any item, instruction, specification, etc., shown in one location shall be required as if shown in all
applicable locations. In case of discrepancy, consult with architect before proceeding.

6. All work shown, listed or implied on any construction document must be supplied and installed
by the general contractor, unless noted otherwise. The general contractor must closely coordinate
his work with that of subcontractors and suppliers to assure that schedules are met and that work
is done in conformance to manufacturer's requirements.

7. The use of the word "provided" in connection with any specified item is intended to mean that
the item must be furnished, installed, connected, and ready for use, unless otherwise noted.

8. The construction documents illustrate the design and type of construction desired in general
and imply only the finest quality of construction, material and workmanship. By assuming
responsibility for the work indicated, the general contractor must comply with the spirit as well as
the letter in which they were written.

9. The general contractor shall coordinate the work of all subcontractors: mechanical, electrical,
structural, plumbing, etc. General contractor shall report to the architect any discrepancies for
correction. Requests for cost increases caused by lack of proper coordination will not be allowed.
All work listed, shown or implied on any construction document shall be supplied and installed by
the general contractor, except where noted otherwise. General contractor shall coordinate his
work with that of other contractors or vendors to assure that all schedules are met and that all
work is done in conformance to manufacturer's requirements. Workmanship shall be equal to the
best standard of the following institutions:

- American Society of Testing Materials (ASTM)

- American Institute of Steel Construction (AISC)

- American Welding Society (AWS)

- American Concrete Institute (ACI)

- American National Standards Institute (ANSI)

- Architectural Aluminum Manufacturer's Association (AAMA)

- Aluminum Association, Inc. (AA)

- American Institute of Steel Construction (AISC)

- Concrete Reinforcing Steel Institute (CRSI)

- National Association of Architectural Metal Manufacturers (NAAMM)

- National Fire Protection Association (NFPA)

- National Woodwork Manufacturer's Association (NWMA)

- Woodwork Institute of California (WIC

10. General contractor shall continuously check architectural and structural clearances
for accessibility of equipment, including construction equipment, and mechanical,
electrical and plumbing systems. Contractor shall verify that no conflicts exist and that all
required clearances for installation and maintenance of such items is provided without
altering noted dimensions. No allowance of any kind will be made for general
contractor's failure to foresee means of installing such items into position inside structure.

11. All materials shall be new and of first quality, and all work shall be performed by skilled
mechanics.

12. Dimensions:

a. All partition dimensions are to face of finish, unless otherwise noted.

b. Do not scale drawings.

c. Dimensions and reference elevations are to finished face of floors and at roof (not to
top of covering or roofing), unless otherwise noted.

d. All dimensions shall be verified in field before fabrication.

13. All dimensions are to be exact within 1/4" along full height and full width of walls.
Contractor shall not adjust any dimension marked "clear" or "clr" without written
instructions from architect.

14. "Typical" or "typ" means identical for all similar conditions, unless noted otherwise.

15. "Similar" or "sim" means comparable characteristics for items noted. Verify
dimensions & orientation on plan.

16. General contractor shall provide all chases, sleeves, openings, etc., as required by the
various trades, whether noted on construction documents or not.

17. Substantial blocking, backing or other support shall be provided for all fixtures,
appliances, cabinets, shelves, rods, accessories or other items to be secured in the
walls, whether such blocking or backing is specifically indicated or not.

18. Attachments, connections or fastenings of any nature are to be properly and
permanently secured in conformance with best practice. The drawings show only
special conditions to assist the contractor; they do not illustrate every such detail.

19. All work shall provide for material expansion and contraction, shrinkage, building
movement, etc., sufficient to prevent cracks, buckling or other deformation due to
humidity/temperature change and normal loading.

20. All openings to exterior shall be fully sealed all around. Sealant colors shall match
adjacent surfaces where possible. Verify sealant colors with architect. Operable doors
and windows shall be fully weather-stripped.

21. Provide all flashings, counterflashings, copings, sheet metal, etc., to provide a fully
watertight building, whether specifically indicated on the drawings or not. Flashings shall
be compatible with all adjacent surfaces. See specifications for more information.

22. Contractor shall waive "common practice" and "common usage" as construction
criteria wherever details and contract documents or governing codes, ordinances, etc.,
require greater quantity or better quality than common usage would require.

23. No work defective in construction or quality or deficient in any requirements of
drawings and specifications will be acceptable, despite owner's or architect's failure to
discover such defects or deficiencies during construction. Defective work shall be
replaced by work conforming to intent of contract. No payment whether partial or final
shall be construed as an acceptance of defective work or improper materials.

24. The general contractor must submit shop drawings for all fabricated items, cut
sheets for all fixtures and equipment, and samples of all finishes to architect for review
and action prior to ordering and fabrication.

25. The contractor must protect the area and all new or existing materials and finishes
from damage which may occur from demolition, construction, dust, water, etc., and
must provide and maintain temporary barricades as required to protect the public
during the period of construction. Damage to new and existing structures, materials,
finishes and equipment must be repaired or replaced to the satisfaction of the Owner
at the expense of the general contractor.

26. The contractor must notify the architect of any lead time coordination problems.

27. Substitutions, revisions or changes may be allowed only if such items are
submitted to the architect in a timely manner, in writing, and subsequently approved
by the architect in writing. All substitutions must be at least of equal quality, design
and performance. The contractor is liable for replacement, repair and delays caused
by an unauthorized substitution of any item for this project. All requests for
substitutions shall include the project name, description and drawings, as required,
comparing items. The architect reserves the right to reject any substitutes for any
reason.

28. The general contractor must maintain a complete, current set of construction
documents on the job site during all phases of construction for use by all trades and
must provide all subcontractors with current construction documents as required.

29. The subcontractors must remove all rubbish and waste materials on a regular
basis and must exercise strict control over job cleaning to prevent any dirt, debris or
dust from affecting, in any way, finished areas in or outside job site.

30. The structural, mechanical and electrical drawings are supplementary to the
architectural drawings. If a discrepancy exists between the architectural drawings and
other drawings, such discrepancy shall be brought to the architect's attention in
writing prior to installation of said work. Any work installed in conflict with the
architectural drawings shall be corrected by the contractor at contractor's expense.

31. Provide gypsum wallboard behind and around all openings (including cabinets
and electrical panels) and fire rated 3M box wrap pad around electrical boxes, where
required by code, to maintain fire rated construction.

32. The contractor shall be responsible for and shall supervise all cutting and patching
of finished work already installed if made necessary by errors, changes or other
reasons. All replacement work shall match adjoining surfaces with no visible
markings of redo/repair work.

33. All material shall be furnished and installed by the contractor, unless otherwise
noted.
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34. All revisions to the drawings must proceed through the owner and architect.
Contractor revisions may be considered invalid if not approved by the owner.

35. Contractor shall be responsible for providing adequate cover for the
protection of all installed utilities during the construction of this project.

36. Contractor shall be responsible for locating and protecting all utilities that
are to remain in use, whether or not shown hereon.

37. Contractor shall provide all temporary lights, signs, barricades, flag
persons, and other devices necessary to provide for public safety.

38. Contractor shall be responsible for any on-site permit signs required by the
City of San Mateo.

39. Mechanical, electrical and fire safety to provide drawings for location of all
access panels for architect's review and approval.

40. Large scale detail drawings take precedence over smaller scale drawings.

41. The contractor shall be responsible for verification and coordination with
other trades and their work for compliance with the drawings and specifications.
Also, contractor shall verify sizes and locations of all openings for mechanical,
plumbing and electrical equipment with these subcontractors, as well as
obtaining the approval of the architect before proceeding with the work.
Otherwise it will be assumed that the contractor can perform the work as
outlined on the drawings without additional cost to the owner.

42. Contractor shall maintain and keep accurate record drawings that show the
final location, elevation and description of the completed work.

43. The contractor must notify the architect in writing when his work nears
completion. Upon inspection, the architect will prepare a final "punch list"
outlining incomplete or unacceptable work. The project will not be considered
complete until all items on the punch list have been resolved.

44. The contractor shall furnish to the owner two copies of the manufacturer's
instruction, operation and maintenance manuals for products and equipment
specified in the contract documents, including special tools, accessories, spare
parts, etc.

45. Prior to completion of the project, the contractor must submit to the owner in
duplicate on behalf of himself and his respective subcontractors a one (1) year
written guarantee against defective workmanship and/or materials, as well as
complete operating and maintenance instructions for all mechanical and
electrical portions of the work.

46. Contractor to submit to owner release of all liens from subcontractors,
suppliers, etc., assuring owner that all payrolls, bills for equipment and
materials, and all other indebtedness connected with the work has been paid or
otherwise satisfied.
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WALL TYPE

FINISHES

W FINISH SPECIFICATIONS

BUILDING CODE EDITIONS: 2013 CBC, CRC, CMC, CPC, CFC, CEC, CALIFORNIA
ENERGY CODE, 2013 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

& LOCAL REQUIREMENTS, 2013 SAN MATEO CITY CHARTER AND MUNICIPAL
CODE

THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO THE PARK IN-LIEU/IMPACT FEE (SMMC 26.64.010 &
13.05.070) PURSUANT TO THE SAN MATEO CITY COMPREHENSIVE FEE SCHEDULE.

THE PLANS OF THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY'S BUILDING
SECURITY CODE (SAN MATEO MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 23.54).

PROJECT CONTACTS DRAWING INDEX
ARCHITECTURAL
ARCHITECT. A-0.0  COVER SHEET A-84  WALL ELEVATION AND SECTION ON SITE BOUNDARY
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A-31 LONGITUDINAL SECTION TM-3  PROPOSED PARCELS & EASEMENTS
A82 - WEST FACING BUILDING SECTION TM-4  PRELIMINARY GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
A-33  EASTFACING BUILDING SECTION TS PRELIVINARY UTILITY PLAN
A-60  EGRESS PLANS - PARKING LEVEL C AND B
A-6.1  EGRESS PLAN - GROUND FLOOR / PARKING LEVEL A
A-62  EGRESS PLANS - LEVEL 2 & 3
A-6.3  EGRESS PLANS - LEVEL4 & 5
A-64  EGRESS ROOF PLAN
A-70  SHADOW STUDIES
A-71 SHADOW STUDY - NORTH/SOUTH ELEVATION
A-72  SHADOW STUDY - EAST/WEST ELEVATION
A-73  EXISTING SITE PHOTOS
A-81  EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLAN
A-82  EXTERIOR LIGHTING PHOTOMETRY PLAN
A-83  SITE FURNISHINGS & HARDSCAPE PLAN

Description:

INFORMATION
SHEET

Sheet Number:

A-0.1



DATE OF SURVEY:

2014,
OWNER / CLIENT :

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHOWN HERE IS BASED
UPON A FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED ON JANUARY 18,
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ASSUMED BENCHMARK AT INTERSECTION OF
27TH AVE. & EDISON ST.

ASSUMED BENCHMARK @ SSMH TOP RIM ELEVATION =
100.00, AS SHOWN ON THE MAP.

BASIS OF BEARINGS

THE BEARING N26'45'00"W OF THE CENTERLINE OF
EDISON STREET (DERIVE FROM SPLITTING THE CURB
LINES) PER "MAP SHOWING A SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1, 2,
19, AND 21 OF THE BERESFORD PARK TRACT, SAN
MATEQ COUNTY, CAL" AND "33 RS 43", FILED IN THE
OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF SAN MATEQ COUNTY,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, WAS USED AS BASIS OF BEARING
FOR THIS SURMVEY.

NTS
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APPR. BY OTY | DATE

DESCRIPTION

01/21/2014 | PREPARATION OF PLAN

02/10/2014 ADD ADJACENT BLDG. LINE

DATE

BY

HC/LB

DESIGNED BY:
DRAWN BY:

LB
CHECKED BY:
HC

1"=20"

—_—— PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING LINE

BUILDING LIMITS

BENCHMARK REFEREMCE

—OH—— OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL LINE (AFPROXIMATE)
—sp—— STORM DRAIN LINE (APPROXIMATE)
—ss—— SANITARY SEWER LINE (APPROXIMATE)

BOUNDARY NOTES:

1. PROPERTY AND RIGHT-OF WAY SHOWN HEREON ARE
BASED ON RECORD DATA AND NOT INTENDED TO BE A
DETAILED FINAL SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY,

2. ALL ANGLES ARE 90" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
3. ALL DISTANCES ARE MEASURED IN FEET AND DECIMALS
THEREOF.

4. PROPERTY LINE TO MONUMENT LINE MEASURED
DISTANCES WERE BASED UPON FOUND SURVEY MARKS, CURB
SPLITS AND BUILDING OCCUPATIONS.

5. ENCROACHMENT FROM/ONTO THE ADJOINING PROPERTIES
THAT MAY EXIST OR MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IS HEREBY
ACKNOWLEDGED AND IT SHALL THE RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY
OF THE PROPERTY OWNERS INVOLVED TO RESOLVE ANY
ISSUES WHICH MAY ARISE THERE FROM. THIS MAP DOES NOT
COMVEY ANY INTEREST IN SUCH ENCROACHMENT AREAS TO
THE PROPERTY OWNER(S).

6. RECORDED MAP REFERENCE: 33 RS 43, 103 RSM 06,
AND 2 RSM 37, SAN MATEQ COUNTY.

7. RECORD OWNERSHIP INFORMATION WAS TAKEN FROM
GRANT DEED, INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-110986, DATED JULY
30, 2013,

B. BUILDING FOOTPRINTS SHOWN ARE ALL TAKEN ON THE
GROUND LEVEL.

UTILITY STATEMENT:

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED
FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION AND/OR RECORD DATA AND
ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO
GUARANTEE THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN
COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN
SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE SURVEYOR FURTHER DOES NOT
WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN
THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED. THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT
PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. ACTUAL
LOCATION AND SIZE, TOGETHER WITH THE PRESENCE OF ANY
ADDITIONAL UTILITY LINES NOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, SHALL
BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR DURING
CONSTRUCTION. PRIOR TO ANY DIGGING, CALL U.S.A.
(1-B00-642~-2444) AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE TO
HAVE EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITES MARKED.

GL A CIVIL ENGINEERS, INC.
414 Mason Street Ste 404,

Son Francisco, CA.
Tel. (415) 956-6707

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PLAN
2700, 2728, & 2790 EL CAMINO REAL
039-352-060, 039-352-070, 039-352-090

APN

SAN MATEO

NI

PN

SH

C-1

SHEET 1 OF 1

EMAIL: GLAENGINEERS@SBCGLOBALNET
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4 Rgures In grose squme e 1620 Montgomery Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94111
Site Information Total Proposed Tel: 415 986 0101
Project Site 43,509
FAR. 2.45
Building Gross Area 106,571  *Only includes Ground Level stairs, elevators, and mechanical shalts. H | L LS DAL E
Landscaped Areas 3,735 TERRACES
2700 SOUTH EL CAMINO REAL
Floor Unit Area Circulation Stair&  Mechanical & Amenity  Commercial Total Open Area SAN MATEO, CA 94403
Elavator Accessory
Roof [] 12 686 1] 4471 [] 5,260 4,471 Roof Deck Job Number: 13090
Level 05 18,478 1,986 837 307 0 0 21,408 1481 Balconies
Level 04 20,243 2,066 637 288 0 0 23,234 1.182 Balconies No. | Issue [ Date
tx: $ ;;.:2 2362; gg g:: ?34 g g:;g g 1 Planning Pre-Application 11/27/2013
Level 01 o 1319 202 739 0 13.978 16,908 Commascil Rars Lot 3841 Paseo & Rear Open Space 2 Planning Study 5955i9" . 01/16/2014
Totals 80,665 9,543 4,137 1,848 5215 13,978 115486 GSF 10,985 et incucted i groas 3 Planning Formal Application  04/02/2015
s, . buding ams) 4 Response To Plan Check 12/17/2015
. 5  Response To Plan Check 04/14/2016
f‘:‘rl('lfg.ﬁ:iai 6  Revision to Comment 05/05/2016
Floor Parking Area  Circulation  Stalr&  Mechanical & Amenity Total 7 Issue For Revision 07/22/2016
Elevator Accessory 8  Issue For Revision 09/14/2016
Parking Level A 36414 m 635 o o 37,159  Commercial Parking Total Excavation = 42,5856 yd 3 9 Issue For Revision 12/15/2016
Parking Level B 36,400 1 577 62 0 37,158  Residential Parking
Parking Level C 35,029 1 51 I.ﬂz 1] 37,159 Residential Parking
Totals 107,852 333 1,789 1,504 1] 111,477 GSF
Grand Tetal (Including Garages) 237,948 GSF *Includes Open Area
Unit Calculations
Floor 1BR 2BR 3BR 2BR+ 3BR+ _ Unit Count . Size 1BR 2BR 3BR
Rool 0 0 0 [ ] 0 662.900gs]  889-1,303gs! 1,304-1,771gsl
Level 05 2 5 4 0 0 1
Level 04 3 5 10 0 0 18
Level 03 5 15 o 4] o 20
Level 02 7 12 o 1] o 19
Level 01 0 o 0 0 0 0
Totals 17 37 14 0 ] 8
Percentage 25.00% 54.41% 20.50% 0.00% 0.00%
NOTE: 6 VERY LOW INCOME UNITS (12% OF ORIGINAL 50 UNITS) - LOCATIONS TO BE DETERMINED
Parking Calculations by Level
Residential Commercial Visitor Total
Standard Accossible  Standard  Accessible  Standard _ Accessible
Ground Level 0 0 H 0 ] 0 2 (2 Ioading, net included)
Parking Level A 0 [} 50 4 8 1 63
Parking Level B a2 a4 o 4] 4 1 41
Pnrlmg Level C 49 3 2 Q "] Q E
Totals 81 7 52 ] 12 H 158
NOTE: COMMERCIAL LOADING [ GARBAGE COLLECTION - 2 AREAS PROVIDED (SEE SITE PLAN)
Parking Calculations by Category
Based on CBC Table 118-  Based on 2013 CBC
110845 Bike Parking Based on 2013 CalGreen Section 5,106.4 and the San Mateo Municipal Code
Total # of Low-Emitting, Fuel
Parking Accessible Parking Van Accessible Efficient Parking # of Units |
Spaces Spaces Parking Spaces Spaces Sq. F. Long Term Short Term
Provided Required Provided  Required Provided Spaces Per Unit Provided _ Required Spaces Per Unit Provided  Required
Residential ] & 3 1 1 11 1 Bedroom 7 1 7 17 0.05 7 1
Commercial 56 3 3 1 1 [ 2 Bedroom ar 1.25 47 47 ['3] 4 4
Visitor 14 1 1 1 1 0 3 Bedroom 14 15 21 21 0.15 3 3
Retail 13.978sqt. 1 per 12,000 sq.ft. 2 2 1 per 2,000 sg.f. 28 7
Totals 158 10 10 ] 3 7 Tolals — = = 87 87 AR % o PRINT DATE: 12/16/2016 5:12:50 PM
NOTE: LOCKED EMPLOYEE BIKE ROOM TO BE PROVIDED ON GROUND FLOOR, LOCATION TED.
Recommended Parking:
Units or | Residential Visitor Com. Parking Factor per Resident Commercial Visitor Total
GSF Parking Parking 1000 Square Feet 5 S ]
1 Bedroom 17 1.0 0.2 17.0 3.4
2 Bedroom a 1.3 0.2 481 7.4
3 Bedroom 14 1.6 0.2 224 2.8
Restaurant/C ial 13,978 4 56 ot Feerecare .
Total Units 68 Cooa Brown entocure e 62015
R Parking Sy a8 56 14 158
Date:  09/14/2016
Parking factors are from the Hillsdale Station Area Plan, Page 149, Figure 14 "Recc ded SAP Mini Parking Requi ts” Scale:
Description:
Landscaped Areas
Floor Landscape  Landscape Area Landscape Landscape  Landscape  Landscaps Landscape Landscape  Total SUMMARIES
Area 1 2 Aread Area 4 Area 5 Area 6 Area 7 Area 8
Root 324 137 o8 108 25 100 24 18 832
Ground Floor 21 13_9 138 zﬁ 2_59 32 aid |.3£ 2.90_3
Totals 348 276 237 392 284 435 388 1,365 3,735
Sheet Number:
A— O . 3




TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION - I-B - 160' Q"

TYPE ALLOWABLE ALLOWABLE AREAS. STORIES Pg—?g.%gglj PROPOSED AREAS -
FLOOR LEVELS STORIES ABOVE BUILDING AREA PER ABOVE GRADE BUILDING AREA
(LOCATION) CONSTRUCTION| OCCUPANCY| GRADE PLANE. PER STORY - SQ.FT. |0CCUPANCY PLANE PER STORY (8Q. FT.)
ROOF DECK -B A-3 11 UNLIMITED - . 4471
.|RESIDENTIAL - LEVEL 5 I-B R-2 11 UNLIMITED 4 5TH FLOOR 21408
.| RESIDENTIAL - LEVEL 4 I-B R-2 11 UNLIMITED 4 4TH FLOOR 23234
.|RESIDENTIAL - LEVEL 3 -B R-2 11 UNLIMITED 4 3RD FLOOR 24410
.|RESIDENTIAL - LEVEL 2 I-B R-2 11 UNLIMITED 4 2ND FLOOR 24227
COMMERCIAL / RETAIL 1 GROUND FLOOR

AT GROUND LEVEL I-B M/B 11/ 11 UNLIMITED / UNLIMITED ON GRADE 16938
PARKING LEVEL - A I-B S-2 11 79000 3 BELOW GRADE 37159
PARKING LEVEL - B I-B S-2 11 79000 3 BELOW GRADE 37159
PARKING LEVEL - C -B S-2 11 79000 3 BELOW GRADE 371569

@ CONSTRUCTION

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR TYPE |-B, PER TABLE 601:

STRUCTURAL FRAME 2 HR. /1 HR ROOF SUPPORT

EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 2 HR.

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 2 HR. /1 HR ROOF SUPPORT
EXTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS SEE BELOW

INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS 0 HR.

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION (BEAMS & JOISTS) 2 HR.

ROOF CONSTRUCTION (BEAMS & JOISTS) 1 HR.

SHAFT / STAIRWAY ENCLOSURES 2 HR.

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS FOR TYPE |I-B
BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE, PER TABLE 602:

FIRE SEP. DIST. M/B, R-2
X <5 1HR.
5<X<10 1HR.
10 <X <30 1HR.
X > 30 O HR.

NOTE: ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE 2-HR FIRE-RESISTIVE ASSEMBLY, U.N.O., SEE FIRE
RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR TYPE |-B TABLE FOR ALL BUILDING
ELEMENTS.

WIDTH OF REQUIRED EXITS : BASED ON TABLE 1018.2 -
MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH

Costa Brown
Architecture

1620 Montgomery Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: 415986 0101

WIDTH
OCCUPANCY MINIMUM)
ANY FACILITIES NOT LISTED IN TABLE 44 INCHES
ACCESS TO AND UTILIZATION OF
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING OR 24 INCHES
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS OR EQUIPMENT
WITH REQUIRED OCCUPANCY 36 INCHES
CAPACITY LESS THAN 50
WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT 36 INCHES

- WIDTH OF EXIT PASSAGEWAYS PER 1023.2 SHALL BE
MINIMUM 44 INCHES EXCEPT FOR OCCUPANT LOAD
LESS THAN 50, WIDTH WILL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM.

- WIDTH OF STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 44
INCHES CLEAR BETWEEN HANDRAILS FOR BUILDING
EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER
SYSTEM. CBC 2013 1007.3 - EXCEPTION 1 AND 1009.4.

BASED ON TABLE 508.4 - REQUIRED
SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES (HOURS)

OCCUPANCY B,M
S NS.
R-2 1 2
S-2 1 2

- S = BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT

WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION

903.3.1.1.

+ NS = BUILDINGS NOT EQUIPPED
THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC

SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.

@ SEPARATIONS

BASED ON TABLE 1014.3 - COMMON PATH OF

BASED ON TABLE 1016.2 - EXIT ACCESS

EGRESS TRAVEL TRAVEL DISTANCE
WITH SPRINKLER
OCCUPANCY SYSTEM (FEET) OCCUPANCY WITH SPRINKLER
SYSTEM (FEET)
B 100 A, M, R 250
S-2 100 B 300
R-2 125 S-2 400
ALL OTHERS 75

EGRESS TRAVEL

o

@ EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE

OCCUPANT LOAD AND REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXITS

BASED ON TABLE
1004.1.2, FLOOR AREA
OCCUPANCY FLOOR AREA (SQ. FT.) PER OCCUPANT - OCCUPANT LOAD REQUIRED NO. OF
OCCUPANT LOAD EXITS AT EACH PROVIDED NO. OF
FACTOR FLOOR EXITS AT EACH FLOOR
A-3 ROOF DECK 4471 15 NET 298 2 3
R-2 5TH FLOOR 21408 200 GROSS 107 2 3
R-2 4TH FLOOR 23234 200 GROSS 116 2 3
R-2 3RD FLOOR 24410 200 GROSS 120 2 3
R-2 2ND FLOOR 24227 200 GROSS 121 2 3
M/B GROUND FLOOR | 6241 (C 1)/ 7737 (C Il) 30 GROSS 208 (C 1) /258 (C Il 2@Ch/2C 2(Ch/3(C
(16938 TOTAL) (FOR MERCANTILE) (466 TOTAL)
s-2 PARKING - A 37159 200 GROSS 173 2 4
S-2 PARKING - B 37159 200 GROSS 173 2 3
s-2 PARKING - C 37159 200 GROSS 173 2 3

@ OCCUPANT LOADS

@ FIRE RESISTANCE

EXIT WIDTHS

(@)

FIRE COMMENTS :

SIZE OF 4 FEET BY 6 FEET.

STAIRWELLS.

1. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM : INSTALL AN N.F.P.A.13 FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM COMPLYING WITH
LOCAL AMENDMENTS. SUBMIT UNDER SEPARATE FIRE PLAN CHECK AND PERMIT. SEPARATE
PLAN CHECK PERMIT REQUIRED FOR THE UNDERGROUND FIRE SERVICE.

2. ROOF HATCHES ON BOTH STAIRWELLS : REQUIRED ROOF HATCHES SHALL BE A MINIMUM

3. PROVIDE SMOKE CONTROL AT ELEVATOR LOBBY AND IN CENTER CORRIDOR BY BOTH

4. PROVIDE SMOKE CONTROL FOR BELOW GRADE PARKING.

FIRE COMMENTS

@

2700 SOUTH EL CAMINO REAL
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Inet

WALL LEGEND

2 - HR FIRE-RESISTIVE ASSEMBLY
1 - HR FIRE-RESISTIVE ASSEMBLY

CONCRETE WALL

INTERIOR DEMISING WALL - 1 HR. RATED
INTERIOR WALL - NON RATED

J

PARKING LEGEND
(C) COMMERCIAL PARKING

(R) RESIDENTIAL PARKING

PARKING TOTALS

(C) COMMERCIAL PARKING - 56
(R) RESIDENTIAL PARKING - 88 SPACES
(V) RES. VISITOR PARKING - 14 SPACES

(A) ACCESSIBLE - 10 SPACES
(AV) VAN ACCESSIBLE - 3 SPACES

STANDARD - 150 SPACES
COMPACT - 8 SPACES

TOTAL PROPOSED PARKING - 158 SPACES

27THAVE
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e o TEGRA ey (a) STRAIGHT RUN RAMP g
e o ' w
LR oware 6 CNED T ARETUN TOWTHN 12INH 127 M) OF THE DOOROR o a ot Torone i B0
GATETO PREVENTCATOHIG OV o 54005 1008555 [ T— % . L
1050 NS ACcEssBUTY o e UARED SIS 0023 EVERENCY SIS, S0 5 STATONON AL oS
SFEASECTON 1008 e s e R HOMASLOPE WSTRUCTIG GOOUAS 10 US 1 X1 Toust RSN SHAL R0 NCACE OF
DESGINTE VA ACOESSBLE SOOTH UTAE NTHEPUSH SO ETENONG TE FULLWOTH O 1E DOOA R GATE ORVERTGAL ONT W ' OF SEVCE USE AT TARS
T PEDESTRIAN ROUTE e oo TS TR v O
'DISTANCE OF EACH RAMP 1 EXCEPTIONS:
BCFTON: e 1. THE EVERGENCY SGN SHALL NOT THAT ARE PART OF AN ACCESSLE 1007 A
——F———————— r- T AUTOMATIC A4 SUOWG 008S O GATES 3 THE EMEAGENGY SO SHAL NI pot e
T onsyoE T e TestEDAT THEHOAZONTAL | sewEs | oo
5 500RS O GATES AT 00 N0 EXIEN 10 I T0NCHES (54 ) F T FIVHFLGOR o GHOLND b 90024 ELEVATORCARTO ACCOMODATE AMBULANCE STRETONE. 11 16V4075
STORES SELOW CRADE PO ATLEAST e UEAGENDYACGESS TOAL LODHS T LEVAION AR ST B
CORNER CURB RAMP CURB DETAL N AMBULANCE: " 55 THAN 5-INCH (127
AN o DENTFED B SuBOL For e !
wnox - cest L) THE SMBOL HALL 10 655 T A AL T HOSTAAY COORFRAME
WHEEL STOP (COMPRESSED CARPET 14 FINISH FLOOR LEVEL APPROX.{-1/2" EXCEPT ON 111 FOR THE OFFICE OF THE STATE
i - <7 g - L
'WHEELCHAIR Fae: SLOPE
20024 GENERAL STRETCHER REGUREMENTS .1 5 I
s WTERMEDATE Ve PLATFORY v T_I_LI_L‘M » cuRB AP SL0PE A O WEDLACEMERCENCY SERVCE ELETOR TOALL LAYONGS NEETNG TE ROVSIONS O ST 30024
DOOR INTERMEDIATE EXCEPTIONS:
; LEVATORS LS D FENAL STTUTONS
0w orion 5 GROUND EVELOF S ACGESSBLE A CRACE LEVEL OR & ARAM
RAILOR PROVIDE % 4 ELEVATOR(S) IN THO- THAT WLL ACCOMMODATE THE CARRYING OF THE GURNEY OR
< ok PAGE RETGHEN A PEAMITED o THE LOGRL UWSDCTTAL ATHONY
= \(/Eﬂ CURB GROOVING DETAIL CURB RAMP COUNTER SLOPE 5 FORWHICH THE LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY HAS GRANTED AN EXCEPTION INTHE
H / ool FORM OF AWRITEN DOCUVENT
(b)RAMP WITH TURNING PLATFORM D. ELEVATOI THE MEDICAL EMERGENT ACCOMMODATE TRANSPORT OF. R STRETCHER
. ST 500 121 e MO PoSTON
SECTON 1740 LEATORS ANDPLATEORN (L CHARL LTS
0 w10 0o S~ '
SWINGS ONTO LANDING. ‘\ 1124A1 GENERAL. JILDINGS BE ACCESSIBLE. (COMPLY WITH THIS.
s CHAPTAASHER T 1SN e s OF e GRS A A cor sunch
“WHEN DOOR SWINGS SEENOTE - WRISDICTI {51040 BY Bl LESS THAN -N0H (127 N THE HORFZONTAL OPEN POSTION, SHALLBE
- ’ i 2
; - B T N AT S U D T e i e
| | BICEPTION.THE ALTERED "WHERE I T0 THE LOGAL
z [ B = . 112442 LOCATION. BE MADE TO ENSURE THAT THEY REMAIN JURISDICTIONAL THAT HANDLE EASE.
X = ' Bl 2 ACGESSIBLE AND USABLE AT ALLTIVES THATTHE BULDING S OCCLPIED DOCOMENTATION FROM THE LOCAL AUTHORITY SHALL BE PROVIDED 0 THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALT: STANDARDS B0ARD
o - g i
| | s s s p— i P —
A | NONSTOP 0 THE HAN FLOGR. FORTH PURPOSE OFTHE SECTION ELEYATORS N COVPLANCE WTH SECTION 30032 SHALL B ACCEPTABLE
— - e — = TIANALY BULDINGS SHALL BE SZED THE SECTION.
T Lo D s — = VEDOAL EMERGEACY s e svueoL v
oo wen oS T o a
EEIHERA I WG oRoeTmEsTe DN o e AL 1516 515 kS 500 52
s AT WHEELCHAA CAENTER A OPRATE THEELEVHTOR
o0 corssaLe ACCESSBLE ARG STALL ! | ! AL GG BEL 9002474 YMBOLLOGHTION . 5YBOL 4L B PERUANENTLY ATACHED 10 ACH SDEOF THE HOSTYAY DOORFRAEON T4 PORTN OF T FRAE AT RGHT
| | | ® HRAAR2CAR NS, 1€ £L6VKT0H AR SHAL5 DESISED T0COMFLY T OE F T4 FOLOWIG RUCLELT0 THE LAY OR ANDNG A EAGH YUBOLSHAL B MOT L5 DA 10T HOAE e
o ST VAN z ! AR ! T 10N CENTEREDGNHEALL 11 TE D00 ENTERED O TE AR AL T SHALL ROV AGLERSWITH OF 42 NGHES (1067 04 NI, VD THE L4 FLODR LAEL A e THRESHOLD
£ s | 0 a - o i THEBADC WAL 1D SHALBE 51 NCHES
SO0 ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL ¥ &l ! » 1294 ) MUV THE CLEAR DSTANCE BETWEEN THE BACK WALL AND THE NSIOE FACE OF THE DOOR SHALLBE 54 NCHES (1572 M) MAIMU. VE AI71-2004 SECTION211.1
oSO, - | ! ! NOTE UM HORZONTA DSTANGES 00 NOTGENTERED ONTHE WAL W THE G005 CETERED O T G4 WAL SIALLPROVIE A CLEARWIT OF 56 OIS (14 ) MINUM, D THE RIT12004 SECTON3 1 14 A9 FROMBTED N ACGORDAVCEWITH AL FORVA CODE OF RECLLATINS. TE 6 OVON, GRAPER 4, SUBCHAPIER 6, ELVATOR
STRIPE, TYPICAL (:‘— _ 19 (OF EACH RAMP AND RUN VARY. MINMUM, 0 SHALL BE 51 INCHES. SAFETY ORDERS.
STBoL PER {1295) MINIMUM. THE BACK WALL AND ‘THE DOOR SHALL BE
SEOToN 10sa s ' So0nATn Locaron s NSTALED AT o00RS R o s THEPONT OF CCESS
© S0 G WDE L e TOALLOM FOA THE TG O A A Too Srec
(c) RAMP WITH INTERMEDIATE SWITCH BACK PLATFORM WHEELCHAR.
L oe BETUEN THEBACK WALL VD TH NIEFACE OF THE ENCLOGUREWITH STARWAY. LEATORS SHAL NOT B 1A COUMON AT EXCLOSURE T A STARWAY,

FIGURE 11A - 2B
SINGLE AND VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS

FIGURE 11A - 88
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT DOORWAYS, SLIDING DOORS AND FOLDING DOORS.

FIGURE 11A - 1F
CHANGE IN LEVEL

FIGURE 11A - 6C
RAMP DIMENSIONS

33 s
DOOR SHALL BE 80 NCHES (2032 M) MU,

£ TABLE 1121432 AND FIGURE 11A7A.
11264321 DOORSIE. PROVIE.
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D. ELEVATORS (CONTINUED).

E. ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHIN COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS
( THETYREOF 0007S SHALL T SECTION 1

G. COMMON USE BATHING & TOILET FACILITIES (CONTINUED)

G. COMMON USE BATHING & TOILET FAGILITIES (CONTINUED)

: 10,SECTON 105 11840323000 5 SHALL NOT SHING INTO THE CLESA FLOOR SPACEOR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FTLRE OTHER THAN THE DOOR TOTHE BB LEATO T W CLSET S, LOOTED TS VAL ORPITIONIO R 100 0V THE CEEE O
£0] ACCESSBLE WATER CLOSET CONPARTHENT, A DODR N AXY POSTION, MAY ENCROACH INTO THETURNING SPACE8Y 12 NCHES (35 M) MAKUI. WATER CLOSET SHALL B THE SOE WALL OR PARITION XCEPTTHATTHE
30029 PHOTOELECTA TUBE BYPASS SHITCH e THE SDE WALLOR PARTTON N THE
NS0 01 T 108 THAT AR \PATTVENT iB60182 4
30029.1 ORBOTH, 'PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL. 10 PF 'REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE 1. RESERVED. R\GHT HAND APPROACH TO THE WATER CLOSET.
SAALLHAVE A SHTCH N THE CAR WHICH, WHEN ACTUATED, WL RENDER THE PHOTOELECTR TUBE DEVICE NEFFECTIE LOCHED BT COORS SHAL T SECTON 113205, € T0LET e
RODH BEVOND THE ARC FTHE DOOR SIG, DOORS SHALL B ERMITTEDTO SHING NTOTHECLEARFLOCR SPACE O CLEARANCE REQURED FOR AXY FXTURE AL 18043,
0020, THE SWITCH SHALLBE CONSTANT-#RESSURE VP, AEQUIRNG NOTLESSTHAN 1 PONDS (438)OR ORE THAN 15 POUNDS (667 ) PRESSLRE T0 ACTUATE AR ICHES 0RLOCKS SHALL RETURNTOWTHA 172NCH (127 M) OFTHE DOGRTO
FREVENT CTCHNG O T LOAD GREATERTHAN 1 118033 MRRORS L T T 1 w Tome
SU020.8THESWTCH SHALLBELOCATED NOTLESS THAN  EET 1620 ) OR ORETHAN  FEET 6 NCHES (1981 NAA) ABOVE THE AR LOOR AND SWALLBE LOCATED 1 OR HEAES (1016M THE \RRORS T e 0P OF T SEAT SEATS SYALL 0T 6ESPAUNG 10 ETUR T0 A LFTED POSTIN
ADJACENTTO THE CERATING PAEL AL HAVEASOOTH BOTIOM EDGE OF
CEONTHE THE FULLWOTH OFTHE DOOR O GATE GRVERTCALJONTS BEWTHN 16 MPLY WITH SECTION 18-6045.
w204 BECLEARLY LBELED o FREONLY s e INCHES (1 M) OFTHE SAVE PLAVEAS oASNE e BLAGESSHAL BF GAPPED GO HOOKS SHALL 5300
NSTALLATNS ARE T0CoM BCEPTON 1072 £ HELVESSHALL B THEFISHFLOOR s L0cHTED covpLrw
T AUTOUATC 000RS HER THAN 4 CHES THEFNSH 008 SEOTOS 1155092 A 1 116035 THEFINSHFLOOR
EXCEPTIONS: STILES R SHOE WITH THE THE HORIZONTAL. LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER DLDSET EXDEPT Lt AMBULATDNV 'ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118-604.8.2.
. EEWNTOR 5 DOORS OR GATES THAT 0O HOTEXTEND T WITHIN 10 NCHES (254 ) OFTHEFIISHFLOGR ACCESSORIES 1167 101, TOLETFACLITES AT
2 WHEREAL 1 THAT WL ENSURETHE LESST O OF ACH TV SHAL L1 opevaae Sl Touer OPLY WITH SECTON 115-9004 AND SHALL B 7
Conpmons DEVICES, EERY PRMARY ENTRANCE ALY DHELLNG UNT SHALL L cune on SOVE THEFINSHFLOOR o UEASUREDT0 T OSSOV T D
EQUNALEN.THE H T O PR WRIG SHALLBE THERE cres
P BXCEPTION:48Y CHANGIIG TASLES A9 KOTREOURED TOCOMPLY WITH SECTON 1186035 T 0ES 0
PR AN 15 5457 TOLE COMPAFTUENTSTOLET COURARTUENTS S COMPLY T SECTON 1.5
007 w0 H1B-6038 GUESTROOM TOLET AND BATHNG RDOVS, 0LET A0 54TH1G ROOMS WTHH GEST ACOVS THAT AR 10T ECURED 10 POV HOSLITY FEATURES
HCCORDANCE T SECTIONS 308311 THROUGH 300314 COPLYNG WIHSECTION 118-0062 SHALL PROVDE AL TOLET 18605
F. KITCHENS WITHIN COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS SO NCHES YAR INCHES (1621 Y 1219 ) T0TOLCH TE WHEELGHAR T0 AY LAVRTORY, UANAL WATER CLOSET, TUS, SAUIA, SHOWER STALLAND Y
1FI 900611 MANLAL TRANSFERSTANDEY PONER SHALL BE MAWUALY TRANSFERABLE TO ALLELEVATORS N EACH 0K SECTON TSSAKTOHENS OTHER SMILAR AATARY NSTALLATON I PROVDED 15051 GENBIAL URIALS SHAL COMPLY WITH SECTION 18-605.
WHERE ONLY ONE \UTOMATICALLY TRANSFER TO STANDBY ‘1138A1 GENERAL. KITCHENS SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION. (SEE FIGURE 11A-10A) '11B-605.2 HEIGHT AND DEPTH. URINALS SHALL BE THE STALL-TYPE OR THE WALL-HUNG TYPE WITH THE R\M 17 INCHES (432 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE
HPERFALURE O NORUAL FOVER s THEFINSH FLODR 0R GROLND, URNALSSHALLBE THE RNAL R TO
T KTHEIS SHALL COUPLY WITH THE FOLLOWIG THE BACK OF THE FOTURE
e u owsTCAL i st T rRCACH oY 8 PROVDED
AT 10 PERATE L T THE RAIGE R COOKTOP. . 116 ROAH SHALL
ELEVATORS A HE SV T W IFE SO0 NG S 510106 summw FCAPAGY 10 OPAATEALLELEVTONS AT T e i 2 Lo T AL BEPROVDED AT THE BEPROVDED.
iR 2 THE OV, DISHUASHER
o e THE STANDSY POV SOURCE 3 s T R 8EPROVDED AT THE 2 | ooy oNTROLS " cowpLr
WORK SURFACEREQUIED Y SECTION 1134 T SECTON 115-30DXCEPTTkTTHE FLUSH CONTROL SHALL B MOUNTED AT A MAMIUM HEGATOF 44 NCHES (118 M) ABOVE TE FNSH FLOOR
TORLEVTORS, THEACHIE BECOWECTED TO THESTANDBY THES0.CH (762 ) B 8 56 ALGHED WITH T T
FowER SOURCE CENTERLIE OFTHE WORK SPACE APPLANCE O FIURE | 18605 LAATONES MO SNKS
7] 9009.2 ARE-FIGHTERS' EMERGENCY OPERATION. RECALL 1| EMERGENCY 1133421 CLEAR WIDTH. KITCHENS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH MEASURED BETWEEN ANY CABINET, COUNTERTOP OR THE FACE OF ANY APPLIANCE (EXCLUDING. JTH SECTION 115-605.
INACCORDANGE WITH CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 8, DVISION 1, CHAPTER 4, SUBCHAPTER 6, ELEVATOR SAFETY ORDERS. HANDLES AND CONTROLS) THAT PROJECTS INTO THE KITCHEN AND THE OPPDSING CABINET, COLNTERTOP, APPLIANCE OF WALL AS FOLLOWS: =4
1 20 OF THE U, SHALL z 18-305, POSTIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH, AND KNEE AND
300321 FLOOR NUMBERS. LESS PLACED O! THE LEAST EE FIGURE 11A-10A) = & T TRANSFER SIDE TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118-306 SHALL BE PROVIDED.
'HOISTWAY AT INTERVALS SUCH THAT A PERSON IN A STALLED ELEVATOR, UPON OPENING THE CAR DOOR, CAN DETERMINE THE FLOOR POSITION. = H -
IS0 LW FONATOND PN VAL IAEA G oot DF m msv WIS (01 (e FERETTEIO0) = B
1.1 FRE SIS A1 W NOT LSS L 3 SEEFGLRE 114-10) B A PARAL 118.305 AL BE ACEWHERE A COOKTOPOF
TN 173 NG (17 ) HGH O READ: N CASE OF FREUSE SARWAY FOR EXT. 00 NOT SE LEVATOR camwnnm RANGE IS HOT PROVDED A0 TOWET B,
'11334.3 REMOVABLE BASE CABINETS. 1 AND TOE SPACE
003212 CALL D R OPERATINBUTTONS, HAEOAL e COUPLYNG W SECTON 1264 Y S REOVELE 5 RCSDENTALDUELLNG UUTS GABNETRY SHALL 5 P PAMITEDUIDE LUATORES A TGHENSNKS PROVOED AT LL OF T
FLODR, EMERGENCY TELEPHONES SHALL ALSO BE WITHIN 60 INCHES (1524 MM) OF THE FLODR. ITHOUT T00L 1N ORDER T0 PROVIDE KNEE AND TOE SPACE. THE a) SIDE VEW ) FRONTVIEW REMET.
SURFACES SHLLBE EXTEIOED 0 THE WAL W TR o OF THEFXTURE
[F] 3003.3 STANDARD ZED FIRE: L BE EQUIPPED (B) THE FINISH FLOOR EXTENDS UNDER THE CABINETRY.
T THE CALFORNIA FRE COD. cowpuyw HEFoLLowG WAL IO N0 SDIONG e Shoney e
i ot T 5 PERITTED AT
AN FIGURE 11A- 8B PR\MAMW 8 CHILDREN § THROLIGH 12 YEARS WHERE INCHES (787
5 s
'DXGEPTION: TWO 15-INCH (381 MM) ‘THE REQUIRED WATER CLOSETS 5 A PARALLEL APPROACH COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-305 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO LAVATORIES AND SINKS USED PRIMARILY BY CHILDREN 5
1B RO UG
133041 PREPUSIIONAL COUNTERTORS, 6705101 * ADTOE CLEARRCES
PREISTOW COUTALP LGOI TV TS L0 O MIRE AN NE SO OF AULT 50, SHK L EPEQURED 11836
FLORLADNG AR 1 KT 122449116 XSO0 T0 s o EXCEPT FOR DOOR WIDTHS AND DOOR SWINGS, - .- SHALL B PROVIDED
NUMBERS ON BOTH "o REQURED N SECTION 1 :
‘SIDES OF DOOR JAMB. ‘3. THE SIDES OF ADJACENT (H\EWETS AND THE BACK WAL, SHALL BE. A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS NOT LESS p IEXCEPTIONS:
SEENUMBER DETAL w0 ) oraen THAN 44° SHALL BE PROVIDED TO WATER CLOSET TAPABALEL 118305 AL 0008
| o B RN 0 T WAL BN T Sk A WORk S COMPARTMENTS DESIGNED FOR USE BY THE CONENTONALRANGEIS NOTPROVDED D T0 WET 3.
CALLBUTTON 2 RESERVED.
i 1 S oo USEDWITHOUT EETHG w0 PEOPLE W/ DISABILITIES AND THE SPACE 5 NESIDENTIALDNELLNG NTS, CABNETRY SHALL BEPERFERMITED UNDER LAVATORES ANDKTCHEN SIS PROVOED THATALLOF T
L TR e oo cwonos e
! USED WITHOUT MEETING THE REPOSITIONING REQUIREMENTS, IMMEDIATELY IN FRONT OF A WATER CLOSET THE CABINETRY OF THE FIXTURE;
N COMPARTMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 48" AS (5] T P L0088 NDER T CABAETY 410
LOWERSHELYN ! ] ( ¥ {C)THE WALLS SEHIND AND SURROLNCING THE CABNETRY ARE NISHED
T 353?37.5?@2’?35&"?35? II]ON COMPARTMENT FIGURE 11B-602.5 { s pERTTED AT
PR GADRE 8 TROLGH 754 Wi Wehes (97 THE FNSH FLOOROR
SOAG TOHEN SCEALGE CONTRDS. 4,057 scoremc o seaure T DRINKING FOUNTAIN SPOUT LOCATION o
RSP, AN OF ST OF i 510 GREATER ) e D P S PARLEL EPROACH COUPLYING ITHSECTON 15405 4L BE ERWTTED O LAATORES D S5 USED PRIARLYBY GHLDRE 5
" o RO G
ATLEAST10SECOIDS 6. COMMON USE BATHING & TOILET FACILITIES (CONTINUED) 6 THEOP
Brithirhitii ol ORI O SO0 ANOLT B0V, SHSHALBE EGLIED 10 RO IGE D 0 LEAANGE COUPLYNG WTHSECTIN 1666
TRBATIOGE MO OESPAGE (1 1064 VA FILRED 5 ECIOV 158 SAL COMF TS ECTON 154200 T L0 11564 WATERCLOSETS AND TOLET COMPARTVENTS
1 THE MEAD 05 L SSHAL BEPROMDED . THE FRONT OF THEHIGHER OFTHE R OR COUNTER SURFACE 34 NCHES (864
a— AL S GRS 15041 GENERAL YT CLOSETS AND TOLET COUPARTWENTSSHALL COMPLY WITH SEGTIONS 1136042 THROUGH 1136045 HIBBIBIHAGHT LAVAORES 0 SIS S e
i I AR . 00R SCE GHALL VT TEN T KR I TOESPGEORE THA 13 IS 405 - LB EAMITED T COMPLY W SECTON 604
2w
s R PARTTIONTO THEREAR A TOONE SDE. THECENTER LNE F THE WATERCLOSET SHALL B 17
1138A7.1 TEF BE T0 PROTECT AGAINST 2 \N RES\DENNL DWELLING UNIT KITCHENS, SINKS THAT ARE ADUUSTABLE INCHES (737
) GENTER OPENING DOOR. (CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER KITCHEN SINKS 10 18 NCHES (457 S AR s A U ALY, L THE
THE SDENALL R PARTTTON TOLEY COMPARTVENT 1350482 W o o
48" CLEAR BETWEEN FACES OF 60" CLEAR BETWEEN FACES OF LT UL TAGEDFOA L 1D 8 R 0 7R0CH FAUCHS ScaL VAN 0P FOR 10 SEGONOS MMM
ELEVATOR ENTRANGES NUMBER DETAIL  FIGURE 11A - 7A CABNETS, FOTURES OR APPLINCES AN, FURESOR APLNIGES o s
k 1 LTI SETONTE: 118-606.5 EXPOSED PIPES AND SURFACES.WATE# SUPFL B
MINIMUM DIMENSIONS OF ELEVATOR GARS — — BN SZE —— S— COVFIGURED T0 PAOTECT AGANST CONTACT. THERE SHALL wosH
s oY | e PO WO o EwarRGiose o # 115-606.8 AIACENT SDE WALL R PARTITION, LAVATOES, € LOGATED ADJAGENT 10, SI0E WAL 0% ARTTION,SHAL 5€ AN 10 OF 16
AT DpETER 11l REF, (@ INCHES (457 M) TO THE CENTERLNE O THE FTURE 116051 SNK DEFTH, SNAS SHAL BE /4 NCHE (65 ) DEEP MAKNUM.
I 1l ~ 1l
CONTROL PANEL 8N, CHARACTERS. A—m 1822311 g SHAL HERE A FOR -
| z N = u--- (1524 M) WIDE AND 36 NCHES (914 V) DEEP. 15 6007 SKDEFTH: ASIN HEE A
D 50 H @ H @ )
:{7 - & & RO LB FERMTIED 0 OEFLIP T WATELCLOEL ISSO0NTED G 45 D555 J
30 a0l s ‘SANTARY NAPAIN DISPOSAL UNITS, COAT HOOKS, SHELVE THER FXTURES D THE TURNING SPACE HEGOTBATHIVES
. [#10 207 S oo mr AEIANCE 471 AL 11155 1L COUELY T ST 156 2 LA CEIMCE AT (AL S 0
ALONGSDE 50 80 2 2 — o LENGIH OF HE BATHTLB
NANGAT bR £ o) | — H BOETOk N DUELUNG TS ALAVATOR COMP 5.506 SHAL THE P WAL TONCHES 7 Wi e RHLLEL AP ALAATOR COUPLYNG T SECTON 15510 YL o ERATED AT T COVTAOLEID O T CLEATGE WHEREA
| — N W05 W0 H (1) @ H ) PG R e o 5 AR
A a6 @ ° oo ° SEATS, THE SEATHEGHTOF AWATERCLOSET ABOVE 517 s 0 ATTHEREAD 0 OF THE BT

7O

35N

2N,

8 WX, FOR
FRONT APPROACH
(SEE 113843)

RBOVE FLOOR

(b) MAXIMUM INSTALLATION HEIGHTS ABOVE CAB FLGIDELEVATOR CONTROL PANEL DETAI

FIGURE 11A- 7B
ELEVATOR CONTROL PANEL

E. ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHIN COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS
SECTION 1304 ACOFSSILE AOUTE TN COVERED W TEAMALY DL LG LNTS

190A1 GENERAL AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUSH ALL THE DIVELLING UNIT THE L PASS THAOUGH THE
PRIMARY ENTRY DOOR, AND SHALL CONNECT WITH ALL ADDITIONAL PXTERIOR DOORS, AT FoR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS SECTION, ‘ s
BLEPTON M4 ACCESSBLE ROUTESMOTHEDURED RO THE NTEROR OF THE AT OR GARAGE, XCEPT 110541

1302 WIITH. THAOUGHOLT COVERED UL BE AT LEAST 3 INCHES (914 M) WIDE.

SECTION 11314 CHANGES I LEVEL ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

11311 EEDING 1/2INCH. NOT EXCEED 172 NCH (12.7 MM, WHEN CHANGES INLEVEL
D000CUR T SHALLBEBVELED T L PE O GREATER AN 1 UNT VERTCAL 2 TS HORZONTAL (5 PERCET L0PE) CHAIGES N (VEL NOT XCEDNG 14N
635 M) MAY BE VERTICAL

1A CHAMGES GREATER TN Y2INCH.C1GES I EVELGFETER T 11214 (127404 SHAL BEMAOE 1 MEAS 0 SL0PED SURFACE 0T REATR Tk T
VERTIGAL N 20 UNTS HORIZONTAL (5-PERCENT SLOPE), OR A RAWP, ELEVATOR OR P
PLATFORM (WHEELCHAIR) IFTS

‘SECTION 11324 D00RS

OF PRIMARY ENTRY DODRS AND ALL REOURED EXT DORS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
kT T RGN O SECTONS Tk Syt 39 JFPLITOVRVEWRNGCLEARANCES AT HE SDE G THE DR XOSED 10 COMMONOF PUBLI USE SACES ..
ENTRY OR EXT CORRIDOR, HALLWAY OF LOBBY, OR DIRECTLY 10 THE OUTSIDE).

113242 NTER DODRS D SECONDAY BTEOR DORS X711 100 5101
EXTERIDR DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH TH SECTION. THE PROVISIONS OF APPLYTO
DWELLING UNT T0 AN UNFINSHED BASEWENT OB AN ATTACHED GARAGE.

THE INTERIOR 0F THE

1 3
THETOP OF THE SEAT. SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPAUNG T0 RETURN

SEATS SHALL BE 2 NCHES (51

SINK RANGE K SEAT APERMANENT SEATATTHE HEADEND OF THE ATHTU 08 A EMCVAGLE U8 SEAT SHALLBE PROVIDED, SEATS SHALL COMPLY
WTHSECTON 118.5610
® 1 RESERVED JPLYWTHSECTION 1 sEPROVDED T sEcToN
2 IFESDETAL OUELLNG TS, HE 0T 0F WATER GSETS SHAL BE ERUTTEDTOBE 155 301 e HB-607.4 A48 BT, A LT SECTON g o,
Ofjo i L s [ —— THE DIENSONAL AT 41O 152074 SHAL B FERMITES
ol o | rmee
MELY WTH SECTION 116610 SE PROVOED 1 THE SOEWALLGLOSEST 0 THEWATER DXCEPTIONS:
LT MO DV EFCAR WAL WALS AT AL e
" 2 1N RESDENTIL DHELLIG TS 0T BE ECUFED
L onn 1860451 AND 1660452 SHALLBE PERMITED 2 o NS BT
fi— jirrin
(a) TYPICAL KITCHEN (b) "U" SHAPED KITCHEN WITH BXCETIONS:
[ RANGE AT THE BASE 5 NAESOBITAL DWELLNG UNTS o B REQURED Touer AT RENFORCEMENT a4 AT oR AT o B
CHBNTS,FXURES OR APPURCES n ot
SEREURED THATARE SPECUAL 18607 41,1 BACK WALL. BEINSTALLED ON THE BACK WALL
— HBAS 1 SDEWAL 1 st s oo e rpuwaLuD B9 MO TIEOTER LN o TIEFAOFTHE AT K08
i EXTENONG 54 NCHE THEREAR WALL WITH THE FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET bans ToNeHE o
(1) FEF B 2REARWAL T .G 4 2o s
i B o an oo oV HER ot 104141200 EXOWAL ESTALEDONHECONTOL IO WAL T 700
i —
z T ——— J—
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ConTaoLs, TR i CONTROLS SHAL B BETWERN T SATHILS
ol o | sk 11B-6048 e o T THEREQURENEITS Jaoresuss AND BETWEEN T COTERLNE O T WOTH GF T BT COTROLS SALL 0P ¢
SECTIONS 118.60424KD 18604 TASECTION 115.3004
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[ | tegat T SECTON 18 600k 1B 1 SuE RED 0 BEPROVIDED AL HAVE CONTROL WITHA
s i Jrin A AR IS USED THE B4 SHALL 0
o 048111, 11860481.12. 08 OBSTRUCTTHE ONTS SFAL DELVER WATER ToeT IS
(c) "U" SHAPED KITCHEN WITH SINK AT THE BASE B i e 110077 AAMTUB ENLOSURES, 1057 0 ATLES SYALLAOTOBSTHLCTCONTROLS UGS, S5 40 SR T R 08T
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FIGURE 11A - 10A
KITCHEN SPECIFICATIONS

1B-604.5.1.1.1 MANEUVERING SPAL
£ o

M) 18604811, SEE FIGURES 118-6048.1.12
(B)AND 118-6045.1.1.3 B)

RIM OF THE OPEN FACE OF THE BATHILE

118.608 SHONER COMPARTMENTS

DODRS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING BSULLL WAY THE SIE WALL OR PARTITON, ETHER 118608,
1.D0DRS SHALL NOT B LESS AN  FEET G. COMMON USE BATHING & TOILET FACILITIES [ e F THE WATER
PROVDE Less MEASURED WITH AT AN ANGLE OF 90 195-601 GEVERAL CLOSET SEE FGURE 18-6048.112 LN WTH
DEGREES PROM THE LOSED POSITON. SECTON 118-6052
3 SWINGING DOORS SHALL BECAPABLE OFPENING AT LEAST 30 DEGREES 186011 SCOPE. THE oL REQUREENT N THS GHAPTER IBS04L1 00 THE FRONT WAL
4 ANOMD 15 ACCEPTABLE m 8
5 APAROF DODRS, MANUAL OR AUTOWATIG MUST HAVE AT ST ONE WDTH OF NOT LE MEASURED WITH THE PROVIED N FRONTOF THE WATER CLOSET. SEE FIGURE 1B.6041.1.3 o
W L
6 " NOT B LSS TH ECTION 1B-802:1 GENERAL DANKING FOUNTAINS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 18307 44D 115602 1B-604.81.2DO0RS, TOLET COUPAATIENT DOOR: SHALL 118404 BXCEPT THAT F T, THE PUSH or © T
SDEGE N COUPARIENT 030k THELONG S0
HSALOVLFLOOA ORGS0 16 1 T 10101 ADODR SHALL B LEVEL PANURY ENTRY DOORS, REQURED EXT DOORS OR 1186022 CLE UNTS SHALL KAVE FORWARD APPROACH PERPENDICLL D00 1AL ¢ LOGATD 1 HONT ATTIONG N SOE AL Q1 PATITIEN TS il T 115600221 CLERANEE. .
SEEDIONRY DR D00 T 1D SHALLCOMPLY Wi AND CENTERED ON THE UNIT.KNEE AND TOF CLEARANGE COMPLYING WIT4 SECTION 115.306 SHALL B PROVIDED VHTEACLOSET WHERE LOCNED N 4 FHONTPAATIO 3 ECROUTGE Y Te v Cou ’
THEFOLLO WATER CLOSET, WHERE LOCATED I THE SDE WAL OR PARTITION THE LT AGHES 10 OO FROMTIE RO PRTION T D00 L 5 B CemOn. ReSe
1 SR LGS | CONGRETE BRCK AR Y UL MO FEQURED Tonor EPTION: 4 AL BEPERTTED AT THE SPOUT SELF-CLOSING. A DOOR PULL COMPL BAM27 SHAL €00R AT G ESHAL 0SNG T T 1
2 INCH (1 ! 1 MAOMUN A50VE THEFRONT EDGE OF THE UM, S HIGH DOES NOT OVER
BETHE SAME LEVELAS BXCEPT THAT SECONDARY A NATER CLOSET HB-G082.3 ALTERAATE FOLL-N LTERNATE AOLLN 3
HAVENO MOFE THAN 12 NCH (1 L WITH SECTION 1131 118300 BE ACTIATED BY A
3 o SiFcE OIS WATUAL £, COUCET SACK FASSTOIE AT AT A SYSTEM THAT IS FRONT L) THEFRONT EDGE OF UTOUATK EXCEPTION: WHEN LOGATED AT THE SDE OF A TOLET COMPARTHENT, THE TOLET COMPARTIENT DOGR OPENING SHALL WIDE MU ENTRY S3ALL B PROVIDED AT ONE 4D OF THE LONG 510 OF
FROM
o TR BTMEAS O ToTie Lot B hitrrhreyts S BENSTALE A THESAUE AT ABDE T Pl Hs‘u%ﬁ"&éném
4 SEC0NDY (.6, CONCRETE, BACK,FLAGSTONE) MAY HAVE A " B-604.8.1.9 AFPROAC
o itV ‘,‘?f‘”jlu plsH FOUTOUTETS i 62 B DABSAPPRONCH PROACHTO THE VATER CLOSET SEPATATE AU RS R EDURED O ADIACENT WAL A7
TIAK) 18-602: SPOUT LOGATION. 1 SFOUTSHALL B LOCATED 15 NGHES (361 THE VERTICAL SUPPORT AND 5 1UBSOAR. TLEAST #ROVDE OMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIO 11B-G08.3.20R 118.606.3.3 SHALL BEPERMITED.
5 THE ENTRY T THE FRONTEDGE OF THE AT, INCLUDIG EUMFERS THE THE PARTITON, BCCLUSIVE OF MEVBER TOE CLEARANCES
Fo0T FROM FOR DRANAGE L P PAOVDEA
HE SPOUT SHAL ) AU HBOVE THE FINSH FLOGR 1 e
DA THESIOLD,18EGAL05 A 1€ AT N A LD X1 D00 AL € 10 SHEN WAL 2 NH 1211, HGEGRLS A1 SECONDANXEn0n EONTIETIN o T EAGLE AT OO TE 08 T TS 2 INRESIDENTIL DWELLING UNTS, OT B REQURED
2007 NCLLDNGSLIDNG DOOYTAACKS, AL BEND HGHER Gt (7500 O T FAONTOF THE UNT, T AGLE O o WATE TR SHAL G 30DEGREES WAXMLI, WHERE SPOUTS AT e e e TR TOPERMT T 5T
CRAES A DR RS 05 S 10T BGHED Y H (1271 TSI S oMLY W T 0.L0WMG £ AT O HE DN THE MGLEOF o WATE SRS B 1 DEGRES
1 OF NOT NORE GEVERTICAL MMM 11B-604.5.1.5 GRAB BARS. ITH SECTON 1186094 SOE-WALL GRAB 1 1186045,
2 TS HT AU BETWEEN 1/4 a THAN | UNT VERTICAL N2 TS ssmcusuuumwmcmsssrmwswmcmsn N ADOITION, AREARwAunmmcuwmnnwwsmowa {0452 5.4 POVDED
) POUT 3 SECTIONS 118.6045.1
BEPROVIDED ON THE BACK WALL AND THE SIDE WALL OPPOSITE
. 01150455 3 PTTED 16083 oL s
4 0 BECUFED T 000N SHLLIAEA LA LEGTHOF 0T D DT WL MO SETBINCHES (457 B el MPLY WITH SECTION 118-6045.2 s
P TH.
SR TGS (115 \0) SECTON 26X SHALLAPAY 0BG CLEAANGE T THESOE O D00 B0 To COMON PBLC ¢ WBULATORY s O AWOTH 0F 11840033 AT OLLN 1P SHONER OONPARTNENT 11 51 0L 161008 COMPMAIIENT G s S
BOTH S0ES OF THE DOCR OF AT LEAST A not AL emieRBE ATHIN ALCOVES, p— A0 ROHES (o6 1 NN PROVIDED D THE EAGK IALL AND THE SDEWALL FAFTHEST FROM THESEAT.
ANGLE TO THE PLANT OF THE DOR I 7S CLOSED POSITION WALLS
3 i ) [
EXCETO 632010 13D WOENIINUN A1 8 10HE (5 ) EEPIN AL A0S COVPLIT SECTON 153057 N LGED, G 1AL 01 B D4R22000S. 015 COMFSTIEN DOCKS ACLIONGEOE 01ISE UL L T B84 BCTIUTE RN S TOTELTCH B0 LS AL DL SO S5 S M ST 80570

IHEWOTH F T LEVEL 464 0N THE S FO W1

EXTEND 18 INCHES (457 M) PAST THE
STRKEEDGEFOR AL DOGRS.THE WITHOF THELEEL AFEA T T DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION

CSEESECTON 1136 FOR BATHROOMS AT AREREQURED T0BEACCESSBLE
2

132A8 CLOSER-EFFORT T OPERATE DOGRS, nor
INTERIOR DODFS, SUCH PULL OF PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT FIGHT ANGLES COMPESATING
TO OPERATE THE DODR MAY BE

UTILZED T0 MEET
INCREASED TO THE MINIMUM ALLOWASLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ENFORCEVENT AGENCY, NOT 10 EXCEED 15 POLIDS (66.7 ).

118-603 TOLET AND BATHING RODUS
TOLET

ECTION 118-603.

186032

13-603.21 TUANING SPACE. 116-304 SHALL THE ROOM.

13-609.22 OVERLAP. REQUIRED GLEAR FLOOR SPAGES, CLEARANGE AT FIXTURES, AND TURNING SPACE SHALL BE PERVITTED T0 OVERLA?.

18-404.2.7 SHALL BE PL
S NOT SR T T MM AU COMFARTENT AT

THE DOOA NEAR THE LATCH. TOLLET COMPARTMENT DOORS

RESIDENTIAL OWELLING UNITS, SEATS SHALL NOT T RENFORCEMEN
WALLS 50 A TO PERVIT THE INSTALLATION OF SEATS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118.6084

1B-804.8.2.3 GRAB BARS. GAAB 8RS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-600. A SIDE-WALL GRAB BAR COMPL) 11860451 SHALL
SIDES OF THE GOMPARTENT.
OAT HODKS SHALL 118-308 SHELVES SHALL BE LOCATED 40
ToLET i TOLET ITH SE
86049,

CONTROLS, FAUCETS,
OF ASINGLE-LEVER DESIGN

WITH SECTION 118-300.4 B

G. COMMON USE BATHING & TOILET FACILITIES (CONTINUED)
11B-508.5.1 RESERVED.

3

ADIACENT T0 THE SEAT WALL THE SEAT WALL
THE GRAB BAR, BUT N0 HGHER. BOVE THE SHOWER FLODR, WITH T 39 NCHES (991 M) TO 41

NGBS 151 1 ABOVE T SHOWER 007

WSTALED N T BACKWAL O

CPEUBLEPITS O HESHONER TRAY T, LU THEWAILE SHAL ENSTALED ONTHEBACK AL ADUCETTOTHE AT WAL 19WCHES 450 ) MIMUM

Costa Brown
Architecture

1620 Montgomery Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: 415986 0101

TWALL: AND SH THE GRAB BAR, BUT NO HIGHER THAN 48 INCHES (12190) ABOVE THE SHOWER
Hoon

1B-6085.3 ALTERNATE ROLL-4N TYPE SHOWER C N ALTERNATE ROLL-I

WISTALEDONTHE SOE VAL OF TE CONPATIENT ADUACET TOTHESEATWALL 19 HCHS (50 W) MIMUM 1D 1 ESEATL

GRAB BAR, BUT NO HIGHER THE SHOWER FLODR, WITH SONEHES 001 0 1
3

THE
NGHES 1541 ) ABOVE T oWeR o0

(OPERABLE PARTS OF THE SHONER SPRAY UNIT, INCLUDING THE HANDLE, SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE SIDE WALL OF THE COMPARTMENT ADJACENT T0 THE SEAT WALL 17 INGHES
432 4) IN-AUM AND 18 INCHES (483 W) MAXIUM FROM THE SEAT WAL OR ON THE BACK WALL OPPOSITE THE SEAT 15 INCHES (381 1) MAXNLI, LEFT OR IGHT. OF
THE CENTERLINE OF THE SEAT. AND SHALL BE LOCATED ABOVE THE GRAB BAR, BUT NO HIGHER THAN 4BINCHES (1210 1) ABOVE THE SHOWER FLOOR.

THAT

BE PROVDED UNT SHALL HAVE 3
HEIGHT BARIS USED, THE 62 SHALL BE 0 OBSTAUCT THE USE OF GRA BARS RAY DELIER
WATER THAT IS 120°F (43°C) MAXIMUM.

HELD SPRAY UNIT N FACILTES THAT ARE NOT
TRANSIENT LODGING GUEST ROONS. HAVE SWVEL ANGLE
ADJUSTMENTS, BOTH VERTIGALLY AND HORZONTALLY.

118-608.7 THRESHOLDS. BEY INCH (127 118303,

EXCEPTION: FESERED.

1B-800.9 SHOWER ENCLOSUAES. NOT OBSTRUCT CONTROLS, FAUCETS TRANSFER
FROM WHEELCHARS ONTO SHOWER SEATS.
'SHOWER FLOGR OR GROUND SURFACE. COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-3021 AND SHALL BE SLOPED 1:43 MAKUM IN

Y DIRECTION. WHERE DRAINS ARE PROVIDED. B

H8-608.10 SOAP DISH. WHERE A SOAP DISH 1 PROVIDED, T SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE CONTROL WALL AT 40 NCHES (1016 M) MAXIUM ABOVE THE SHOWER FLOOR, AND
T EAD TSRO T St

118609 GRAB 8ARS

1B-609.1 GENERAL A3 BARS I TOLET WITH SECTION 118-609.118 HAVE
(CROSS SECTION COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118-600.21 O 118-600.22.
1560921 HAVE
M) NAK R
HAVE

A

3 THE WALL AND BT
D AT THE ENDS SHALL BE 1 THE SPACE BETWEEN THE SHALLBE
EXCEPTOM

HALL BE PERMITIED T0 BE
BT

1
2 FOR LSHiPE 18600 THE WALLS AND
TWO ADIACENT WALL SURFACES.

BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION, HES (914 M) MAXIMUM A
TOTHE T0P OF EXCEPT THAT AT 118-604.9, GRAB BARS
TN 10 THE TOP OF THE

GRIPING SURPAGE THEHEGHT OF THE LONERGHAS 54k O THE BACK WAL OF A GATHTU S COMPLY AT SECTON 1,007 4 14 0 16.401 421

L et ND SHALL HAVE
"ROUNDED EDGES.

118-800.6 FITINGS. GRAB BAAS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHI THER FITTAGS.

11B-800.7 INSTALLATION, GRAS BARS SHALL BEINSTALLED N ANY MANNER THAT PROVIDES A GAIPPING SURFACE AT THE SPECIFED LOCATIONS AND THAT DOES NOT OBSTRUCT
THE REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR SPACE.

Nor OR HORZONTAL 12015

18-600.8 STRUCTURAL STRENGTH
APPLED AT ANY POINT ON THE GRAB B4, FASTENER, RSP T1BE099AL
BARS SHALL BE PERMITTED.

[ B —

2N

(a) GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR ADAPTABLE WATER CLOSETS

200N, X g e 2w,
T

o
[E— 1 [ ——

(b) GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR ADAPTABLE BATHTUBS

SIDE BACK SIDE
(c) GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR ADAPTABLE SHOWERS

AREAS OUTLINED IN DASHED LINES REPRESENT LOCATION FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS.

FIGURE 11A - 9G
REINFORCEMENT FOR GRAB BARS

z| 3| 8

M, 25° WA

(c) KNEE AND TOE SPACE FOR LAVATORIES

FIGURE 11A- 9D
KNEE AND TOE SPACE
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G. COMMON USE BATHING & TOILET FACILITIES (CONTINUED)
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TOILET ACCESSORIES

2/ M GRAB B4R

| N |
1 1

60N

o

e

M CLA
L

*PROVIDE THIS ADDITIONAL SPACE F DOOR IS EQUIPPED WITH BOTH A LATCH AND A CLOSER

MULTIPLE ACCOMMODATION FACILITY

60N

CENTERLINE
iy OF FXTURE g,

PUSH VALVE O

WIDE SOE OF
s TOLET,TV.
¢ 2 0lR,

[,

PRIVACY TOILET
(MIN. i MIN. 74 MIN.
——— 9 P 9 P e
T =
U] =7+ [

CONTROL END (FOOT) WALL BACK WALL
(a) BATHTUB WITH REMOVABLE SEAT IN TUB

FIGURE 11A - 9F
GRAB BARS AT BATHTUBS

HEAD END WALL

5
T

BACKWALL o

o ‘
FLOR | Cj
sPace |

LENGTH OF BATHIUB ENGTH OF BATHIUB

(a) REMOVABLE SEAT IN TUB - FRONT APPROACH (b) REMOVABLE SEAT IN TUB - SIDE APPROACH

FIGURE 11A - 9E
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT BATHTUBS

H.

IDENTIFICATION SYMBOLS
LOGHTINL 1A TITLE 501 ROVIEDAT 4000 S0 L gL
000 4, THE SIONSHALL B
5 ot o 1 e
N THENEAREST A

o SHALB
S8 0F BOUSLE DRSS S

SPACE OF 16 NCHES (457 M) BANIMUM BY TBNCHES (57 ) MINIUM, CENTERED ON THE TACTLE CHAR
SIGNS DENTIFYING PERVIANENT RO

D AONCSOE HE D00V T 1ELITCHSDE WHERE A TACTE S0
oS!

m NG BETWEEN
E LOCATED AT THE ENTRANCE T0, AND

OUTSIDE OF £ WHERE SN 8E LOGATED AT THE EXI DA APPRORCHES N THE OFECTIN O EGHERS TAVEL
EXCEPTION: 11 INSTALLAT TION 118.703.4 s UNAVAILABL
SIGNS WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE PERMITTED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF DODRS WITH CLOSERS AND WITHOUT HOLD-OPEN DEVICES.

TOTOLET TRIC SYMBOL

COM-PLYING WITH SECTION 118-703.7.2.6,THE SYHEOL SHALL BE MOUNTED AT
MERSURED FROM HE SYVBOL. WHERE A
CENTER-LINE OF THE DOOS.

N: GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS SHALL NOT B REQUIRED AT INVATE TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING
GENDER IS HOUSED.

THE SYMBOL SHALL BE MOUNTED WITHIN 1 INCH (25 M) OF THE VERTICAL

ROOMS IN DETENTION AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITES WHERE ONLY ONE GEN.

¥ AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE, 1/4 NCH (6.4 M) THCK WITH

E
EDGES 12 NCHES (305 ) LONG AND A VERTEX POINTING UPWARD. THE TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, ETHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK.

ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

PERIMETER OF DE: FACLIES, GEONE

1B-703.7.2.62 WOMEN'S TOLET AND BATHING FAGLITES. 1OVIEN'S TOLET AND BATHING FACLIT
M) I DIAMETER. THE CIRGLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DODR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DAAK|

NOT BE REQURED TO BE 14 INCH 6.4 M) THIK.

5 SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A IRCLE, 1/4 INCH (6.4 M) THCK AND 120NCHES (308
BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

w0

J. OTHER BUILDING COMPONENTS (CONTINUED)
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B0 s G A Ak SR 0 A DA T KRN
HB7037.26.4E085 D ORIRS €055 0 5515 S 5 OLOED CHAITRED 8 550 CORE T —
Ps— s s oL S
TR COONE AL 6 FACED MEDATEL A B VAL BTN L BUTON S SO A G T NELE (13 180 T O
SR et o mero
FIGURE 11A - 6 e —_
A
. . ALFESTROOM TS AL IE SENKGE THATBOLUDES
1—f PICTOGRAMS OF .HEEL HMP /\Cf ESSIBILITY AND UNIVERSAL
comsose R A T S b SCRTAAED B e - o . ) )
cmero i HE LAY Tl S X 3 GBiE, 7 VNS AOCESSALEROTES, DI AGCESSELEROOUS D FAGE 4L -
Cx
BACKGAOUND & TEXT T WATER 1. OPERABLE PARTS THAT ARE INTENDED FOR USE ONLY BY SERVICE OR MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPL W\' WH SECTION 11B-309.
|- 2 BLECTHCAL R COMMUNGATION REGEPTACLES SERVING ADEDICATED SE SHALL NOT B REQUIRED 10 COMPLY W SECTION 1155
= . . Eie) 2 e
. o s s o o s 158
RS ST B D 0 CoMAS ST 5
"RESTROOM. 'FOR LIGHT SWITCHES, WHERE REDUNDANT CONTROLS ARE PRWDEE FLR A SINGLE ELEMENT, ONE CONTROL IN EACH SPACE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY
3 5 WIHSECTON 118,500
A O 04 SECREUENT OVCESSHALL 0T € FEQUEED 0 COLY VT4 ECTON 154005
R e

SIGNAGE DETAIL _
é} sa2sE
[ —
woue | @; e L @
=
BRALLE + BRALLE
I3 L & ] Ll [
WobiENS TOLET ENTRY bt ! ENS TOLET ENTRY Sl !
IDENTIFICATION SYMBOLS
INTERIOR STAIRWAYS
SECTION 11234 NTEROR STARWAYS
Trat on LTFAHALY DWELLING UNTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THS SECTION

€A SHALL NOT BE PERMIT
EXGEPTION: STAIRWAYS WITHI AN INDVIOUAL DWELLING UNIT

11233 TREADS. ALL BE STABLE, FIAM, SISTANT, AND SHALL 111942, TREADS SHALL HAVE SWOOTH, ROUNDED OR
D NO ABRUPT EDGES AT g £0CE)

ZAA NOSING 1105 LNOT PROJECT MORE THAN 1/4NCHES (315 M) ACEF THE RSER ELOW. SERS SHALL B8 SLOPDORTH NOKRSDE O THE

NOSING SHALL HAVE AN ANGLE NOT MORE THAN 30 DEGAEES (052 RAD) FROM THE (SEE FIGURE 11468

I HAVE THE UPPER AP
CONTRAST.

THE STRIPE SHALL BE A MNIMUM OF 2 INCHES (508 M) WIE T
FROM, THEHOSEGF THE STEP ORLPPR APROACH, T STRPE
P RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREA RA

UM OF 4 NCHE

END THE FULL P
TED STRIPE SHALL BE AC

EXCEPTION: STRIPIG 5 HOT REQUIRED FOR

WAYS WITHIN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNTTS.

11236 INTERIOR STARWAY HANDRALS.

AS CLEAR VISUAL.

M) WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TO, AND NOT BAORE THAN 1 INCH (25.4 MM

THE STEP OR LPPER APPROACH AND SHALL BEOF MATERIAL THAT IS AT

TABLE. GROOVES SHALL NOT BE USED TO SATISFY THS REQUREMENT.

S SHALL HAVE HAND-RAILS ON EACH SIDE INTERMEDIATE HANDRALS SHALL BE LOGATED EQUIDISTANT FROM THE SIDES OF THE

1123061 WHERE
STRWAY AND COUPLY WITH SECTION 10120

EXGEPTION: STAINAYS SERVING AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT MAY HAVE ONE HANDRAL, EXCEPT THAT STAIRWAYS OPEN ON ONE OR BOTH SIDES SHALL HAVE HANDRALS ON

THE OPEN SIDE OR SIDES.
1234.6.2 HANDRAL CONFIGURATION,

11Z30.6.2.1 HANDRAILHEGHTS, THE TOP OF HANDRALS SHALL BE 3470 38 INCHES (E54 T0 065 M) ABOVE THE NOSING OF THE TREADS.

RALS SHALL EXEND AT THE SLOPEOF THE STAR FLIGHT
MTH 12 NCHES 05 ) MU HORZONTALEXTE

0R A ISTANCE EQUAL T0 ONE TR
1501, AL ECONIUOLS T

DEPTH BEYOND THE LAST
AL OF AN ADIA

RETURNTO A HANDRAL HORIZONTAL
ECEPTON: STARWAYS AT A NOMDUALD

VLN DT

PROJECTIONS.

HALL HAVE A SPACE

HANDRAILS MAY BE

OF 1172INCHES (36.1MIM) BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAL

AL O TCER SURAGEADAGEVTTo T WO, SHAL S REOF SHAR O AAGNE
HANDGHLPPORTION OF HANDRALS S#AL T B LESSTHA 1 ACES G110 HOUORE

AT LEAST 18INCHES (457 M) ABOVE THE TOP OF THE RAI
ELEUENTS, (EE GRE 1440, 1262 HANDRAL GRS, i
1SDS )\ GROSS-SECTONAL DINEISONOF IHE P

118-308 REACH RANGES

11B-308.1 GENERAL, REACH RANGES SHALL COVPLY WITH SECTION'18-308.

SWITCHES. BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF AROOM OR AREA TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE
U8 \PPLAVEES 0% CODLNG. HEATM ANDVENTIATHE EDIPMENT SEAL COVPLY W SECTN 1800 ECEP T COW EACH AL 6 NEASUAED 0 HE
BOTION OF THE OUTLET 80X AND THE HIGH REACH SHALL BE MEASURED T0 THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX.

0 COMMUNCATION SYSTEM
TS SIAL P W SECTIN 5308 DXAFTHE DN FEACH L. BEMBAURED T0HE 0TI o T4 DU 0% A T I FEACH SHLL 52
MEASURED T0 THE TOP OF THE OLTLET BOX,

1B

BLE PARTS

118-308.1 GENERAL, OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 118200,

LYING WITH SECTION 118-305 SHALL BE PROVIDED. 18-300.3 HEIGHT. OPERASLE PARTS SHALL BE
e i OVE DR pE o € FCH RNBES SPEORED I SECTON 1540

£PARTS: HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.THE
R REOUTD 10 ASTUAT FERADLE TS S BE SPOLNDS (2220 AU

'DXCEPTION: GAS PUMP NOZZLES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED T0 PROVIDE OPERABLE PARTS THAT HAVE AN ACTIVATING FORGE OF § POUNDS (22.2 ) MAMUM.

SHALL PROVDE AN EQUVALENT GRIPING SURFAGE. THE HANDGAIP PORTY
MIIMURA RADIUS OF 1/8 NCH (3. 1714M). HANDRAL SHALL

625 HANDRAL GRPPNG SRFACE, 107 6117
ED ALONG THER

T ROTTE W ER TGS, G P

GES SHALL HAVE A

UL BECONTIUOUS OIS THERLEITH. A SHAL B CONTUOUS LG HER LT

SURFACE
BSTRUCT T0PS

TR LG Wi PROVEED ROBONTAL TN SIAL GCELR 117

DISTANGE BETWEEN HORZONTAL PROJECTIONS AND THE BOTTOM OF THE GRPP

(127 M) OF ADDITIONAL HANDRAIL PERIETER DIVENSION THAT EXCEEDS 4 I

20 PERENT OF
M5 T BT 5 T FANORAL GAPPC SORACE e
B PERMITTED T0 8 REDUCED 8Y 1/8 NCH (32 M) FOR EACH 1/2 NCH
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24" MIN.
(c) STOP OR LATCH SIDE APPROACH (d) SIDE APPROACH -
DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS/GATES
FIGURE 11B - 404.24.2
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS, SLIDING DOORS, GATES AND
FOLDING DOORS.
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12" MIN.

/
42" MIN ; ‘ 24" MIN.

24" MIN.
. i
= .
889-940 5 = TRANSFER
- = =11 s
HE S ] v - T SIDE
> | = > -
<§' 3" EI R PN ‘ ‘
= e
2 g
(@) SIDEVIEW (b) FRONT VIEW
FIBURE 118-604.82 FIGURE 11B - 604.5.1 FIGURE 11B - 604.5.2
AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT SIDE WALL GRAB BAR AT REAR WALL GRAB BAR AT
WATER CLOSETS WATER CLOSETS
NOTES: - RAISED NUMBERS AND
LETTERS - WHITE ON BLACK
- AN AUTOMATIC DOOR BACKGROUND
REOPENING DEVICE MUST BE
LOCATED VERTICALLY AT5 - CONTROL BUTTONS TO BE
AND 29" ABOVE THE FINISH RAISED 1/8" ABOVE THE
FLOOR, AND MUST BE SURROUNDING SURFACE,
ACTIVATED WHEN AN OBJECT ~ SQUARE SHOULDERS. AND
PASSES THROUGH EITHER OF  ILLUMINATED
THE LINES
CONTROL PANEL /4" MIN ;
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(b) MAXIMUM INSTALLATION (a) ELEVATOR CONTROL
HEIGHTS ABOVE CAB FLOOR PANEL DETAIL
FIGURE 118 - 407 ®
ELEVATOR CONTROL PANEL
40" MIN.
1016
’ FIGURE 11B-804.2.1
48" MIN PASS THROUGH KITCHENS
ELEVATOR NOTES
\— 18 SO.FT. MIN.

EXCEPTION
EXISTING ELEVATOR CAR CONFIGURATION

FIGURE 11B - 407.4.1
ELEVATOR CAR DIMENSIONS

=
EE
<18

e
38

(@ (b)
projecting recessed objects
objects

FIGURE 11B-609.3
SPACING OF GRAB BARS

-IF TELEPHONE IS IN CLOSED COMPARTMENT THEN
DOOR MUST HAVE LEVER OR LOOP HARDWARE
-ELEVATOR MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH A DOOR
REOPENING DEVICE THAT REOPENS DOOR WHEN
OBSTRUCTED DURING CLOSING

-DOORS SHALL REMAIN FULLY OPEN WHEN
ANSWERING A CALL FOR A MINIMUM OF 5 SECONDS
-MUST HAVE AN AUDIBLE AND VERBAL
ANNOUNCEMENT OR SIGNAL THAT SOUNDS TO TELL
THE PASSENGERS THE CAR IS STOPPING FOR PASSING

AFLOOR.
AUDIBLE SIGNAL:
1BELL = UP

2 BELLS = DOWN

5" MAX. i " MIN
%

K

FIGURE 11B-602.5
DRINKING FOUNTAIN SPOUT LOCATION

13 1/2" min
343

13 1/2" min
343

17" max
432

(@ (b)
wall hung type stall type

FIGURE 11B-605.2
HEIGHT AND DEPTH OF URINALS

1524
(b)

FIGURE 11B-804.2.2
U-SHAPED KITCHENS

SINK ACCESSIBILITY NOTES!

1. EACH SINK SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 6 1/2" DEEP

2. HOT WATER & DRAIN PIPES EXPOSED UNDER SINKS
SHALL BE INSTALLED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED SO
AS TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE
NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER SINKS.

3. FAUCETS, LEVER-OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE, TOUCH-
TYPE OR ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED
MECHANISMS ARE ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS.

4. CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE
OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE

THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL
BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBS.

4- 6 1/4 PERIMETER
102-159

(@) (b)
FIGURE 11B - 505.7.2
HANDRAIL NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION

4 - 4.8 PERIMETER
102-122

51

@ (b)
FIGURE 11B - 609.2.2
GRAB BAR NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION
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Required Tree Planting

Required Trees:

As per the requirements of the Zoning Code. Section 27.71 — Landscape, all projects
must have a minimum ratio of 1 tree per 400 square feet of landscaped area. Existing
trees that are a minimum of 6 inch diameter may count toward this total. Any trees with
a 6 inch or greater diameter that are being removed must be replaced with an equivalent
value of trees. Values are to be determined as stated in Section 27.71.180 of the zoning
code and recorded on the Tree Evaluation Schedule and/or any required arborist report.

Landscape Area: 431 2 sq. fi. = 400 = 0.9 4 (a)
Number of existing trees with a 6 inch or greater ?
diameter to be preserved: (b)
Landscape Unit (LU) value deficit from the

Tree Evaluation Schedule: 49‘ A g (c)
Minimum LU value to be replaced and/or met

through payment of in-lieu fees: [a—b+c¢= d] 4§ '7 3 (d)

New Trees:

A minimum number of trees equivalent to (a), above, must be planted (or existing on the
site). In order to make up the required LU value from the removal of trees, additional or
larger trees may be planted. If the LU value shown at (e) is not equal or greater than (d),
then an in-lieu fee must be paid to the City’s street tree planting fund at the rate defined
annually in the City’s Comprehensive Fee Schedule for each deficient LU.

New Trees Being Planted

Quantity Size LU Value Total LU Value
[ 15 gallon 1
23 24 inch box 2 A
=z 36 inch box 3 z
a 48 inch box 4 Y
Total LU Value of new trees being proposed: 5&, (e)

Fees Owed to the City Street Tree Planting FunJ:/‘D IS LERX THAN E -\
If (d) is greater than (e), there will be an LU value deficit calculated as follows:

[d—e = x (the annually defined $ per LU value|] = §

QACDD\Planning FORMS\ Trees Preservation & Site Development\Required Tree Planting Form.doc
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* FOR LANDSCAPE PLAN ONLY. SEE A-1.3.1 FOR LATEST GROUND
FLOOR PLAN.

CLIVIA, CHONDROPETALUM,HEUCHERA, HAKONECHLOA,
DIETES BICOLOR, HELICTONTRICHON

ZANTEDESCHIA, CHONDROPETALUM, PHILODENDRON,
LIRIOPE, CLIVIA, ASPARAGUS DENSIFLORUS

PLATANUS x ACERIFOLIA
DESIGNATED STREET TREE,
EL CAMINO REAL

PLANTERS WITH SHADE
Bg TOLERANT SHRUBS & GRASSES,
A s TYP.

SEmv.ag

ACE BUERGERIANUM

‘BRIGHT & TIGHT'

DESIGNATED STREET TREE, PLANTERS WITH SHADE TALL EVERGREEN SCREEN SHRUBS
27th AVE. TOLERANT SHRUBS & GRASSES, AND BAMBOO AT PERIMETER, TYP.
7 TYP. K, W, S
(66066866660] & i i i i hi .i000606666660.""
PRUNUS CAROLINANA . PHYLOSTACHYS BISSETTI BAMBUSA OLDHAMII | PRUNUS CAROLINANA PHYLOSTACHYS BISSETTI
BISSETTI BAMBOO GIANT TIMBER BAMBOO 'BRIGHT & TIGHT' e BISSETTI BAMBOO

) } 4

SR

i

Lk Wl

ACE RUBRUM 'OCTOBER GLORY'
DESIGNATED STREET TREE, 28th
AVE.

EXISTING CALOCEDRUS DECURENS |
INCENSE CEDAR, TYP. OF 8 |

VAN DORN ABED LFG PROPERTIES

CONCEPTUAL PLANTING PLAN - GROUND FLOOR

2700 SOUTH EL CAMINO REAL
SAN MATEO, CA 94403

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, INC. H | |_|_ S D AL E TE RRAC E I S—
76 3405 P 79 060821 FAXUE) Bok7%6 SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0" DATE: 10/17/14 0 ER L1.0




PRECAST LIGHTWEIGHT PLANTERS

i =

=)

"LITTLE OLLIE" EVERGREEN SHRUB &
PRECAST LIGHTWEIGHT PLANTERS

NON-FRUITING DWARF

vl .

EMONROVIA .
SPECIMEN MULTI-TRUNK DWARF CITRUS TREES
LAGERSTROEMIA HYBRID OLIVE TREES
e
e
e
AEOMIUM HYBRIDS PHORMIUM HYBRIDS

SEMIARUNDINARI YASHADAKE
'KIMMEI'

LFG PROPERTIES

BAMBUSA MULTIPLEX
'ALPHONSE KARR'

L1.1

CONCEPTUAL PLANTING PLAN - ROOF DECK
DATE: 10/17/14

SCALE:1/16"=1-0"

VAN DORN ABED
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, INC.
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GROUND FLOOR / STREET LEVEL (PART-SHADE)

DESIGNATED STREET TREES

BAMBOO

BAM OLD

BAM TEX

PHY BIS

PLE VIR

SHRUBS

BOTANICAL NAME

Bambusa oldhamii

Bambusa textilis

Phyliostachys bissettii

Pleioblastus viridistriatus

BOTANICAL NAME

AGA BLU

ASP SPR

ASP ASP

AUC NAN

CHO TEC

CLI MIN

DIC ANT

DIE BIC

HAK MAC

HAK AUR

HEL SEM

HEU HYB

HOS HYB

JUN PAT

LIR GIG

LIR SUN

LOR CHI

PHI BIP

PIT MAR

PIT CRE

PRU CAR

ZAN AET

Agave x "Blue Glow’

Asparagus densiflorus *Sprengeri Compacta’

Asparagus densiflorus “Sprengeri’

Aucuba japonica ‘Nana” & "Variegata Nana'

Chondropetalum tectorum

Clivia miniata "Flame’ & 'San Marcos Yellow'

Dicksonia antarctica

Dietes bicolor

Hakonechloa macra

Hakonechloa macra 'Aureola’

Helictotrichon sempervirens

Heuchera Hybrids

Hosta Hybrids

Juncus patens

Liriope gigantea

Liriope muscari "Silvery Sunproof

Loropetalum chinense

Philodendron bipinnatifidum

Pittosporum tenuifolium "Marjorie Channon’

Pittosporum tobira "‘Cream De Mint’ TM

Prunus caroliniana ‘Bright and Tight”

Zantedeschia aethiopica

COMMON NAME

Giant Timber Bamboo

Weaver's Bamboo

Bisselt Bamboo

Dwarf Whitestripe Bamboo

COMMON NAME

Biue Glow Agave

Sprenger Asparagus

Sprenger Asparagus

Dwarf Aucuba

Cape Rush

Kaffir Lily

Tasmanian Tree Fern

Fortnight Lily

Japanese Forest Grass

Golden Variegated Hakonechloa

Blue Oat Grass

Coral Bells

Plantain Lily

California Gray Rush

Giant Liriope

Silvery Sunproof Blue Lilyturf

Loropetalum

Cut Leaf Philodendron

Tawhiwhi

Cream De Mint Dwarf Mock Orange

Carolina Laurel Cherry

Common Calla

SIZE

5 gal

5gal

5gal

5gal

5gal

5gal

1 gal

5gal

5 gal

5 gal

5gal

5 gal

1 gal

5 gal

1 gal

1 gal

5gal

5 gal

5 gal

5 gal

5 gal

5gal

5 gal

REMARKS

M

M

REMARKS
L

STREET
TREES
ACE BUE

ACE GLO

PLA ACE

BOTANICAL NAME

Acer buergerianum

Acer rubrum "October Glory’ TM  October Glory Maple

Platanus x acerifolia

COMMON NAME

Trident Maple

London Plane Tree

CONT

24"box

24"box

24"box

QUANTITY

16

ROOF DECK / UPPER LEVEL (PART-SUN)

TREES

BOTANICAL NAME

LAG HYB

OLE EUR

BAMBOO

BAM ALP

SEM YAS

SHRUES

Lagerstroemia hybrid

Olea europea dwarf

BOTANICAL NAME

Bambusa multiplex "Alphonse Karr’

Semiarundinaria yashadake "Kimmei®

BOTANICAL NAME

AEO KIW

AEO SUN

AGA ATT

ANI BUS

CAR NAN

CHO TE2

CIT HYB

DIE BIC

EUP MAR

EUP ASC

FES GLA

HEL SEM

LIB PER

OLELIT

PHO DAZ

PHO MAQ

PHO RAI

PHO GOL

PIT WHE

Aeonium x "Kiwi®

Aeonium x “Sunburst’

Agave attenuata

Anigozanthos x "Bush Baby’

Carissa macrocarpa "Nana’

Chondropetalum tectorum

Citrus X lemon

Dietes bicolor

Euphorbia x martinii

Euphorbia x martinii *Ascot Rainbow’

Festuca glauca

Helictotrichon sempervirens

Libertia peregrinans

Olea europaea ‘Little Ollie’ TM

Phormium tenax "Dazzler’

Phormium tenax "Maori Queen’

Phormium tenax "Rainbow Warrior’

Phormium x "Gold Sword"

Pittasporum tobira “Wheelers Dwarf”

COMMON NAME
Crape Myrtle - multi trunk

Dwarf non-fruiting olive

COMMON NAME

Alphonse Karr Bamboo

Red Cane Bamboo

COMMON NAME

Kiwi Aeonium

Aeonium

Agave

Bush Baby Kangaroo Paw

Dwarf Natal Plum

Cape Rush

Dwarf lemon tree

Fortnight Lily

Euphorbia

Rainbow Spurge

Blue Fescue

Blue Oat Grass

NCN

Little Ollie Olive

New Zealand Flax

New Zealand Flax

New Zealand Flax

Gold Sword Flax

SIZE QUANTITY
24"bx 2

15gal 6

SIZE WUCOLS

5 gal M

SIZE WUCOLS

1gal L
1 gal L
5gal o
1gal L
1gal L
5gal M
5 gal M
5gal L
1gal M
1gal M
1 gal E:
5gal L
1gal L
5 gal L
5gal L
5gal L
5gal |8
5 gal L

Wheeler's Dwarf Mock Orange 5 gal L

PLANTING & WATER USE
DESIGN INTENT STATEMENT

THE PLANTING DESIGN INCORPORATES PRINCIPLES INCLUDED IN THE
"BAY FRIENDLY LANDSCAPE GUIDELINES". THE PLANTING DESIGN
UTILIZES DROUGHT TOLERANT PLANTS WITH SELECT LOW TO MEDIUM
WATER-USE & SHADE TOLERANT ORMAMENTAL PLANTS THAT ARE
ADAPTED TO THE LOCAL CONDITIONS. PLANTS ARE GROUPED BY
HYDROZONE, EXPOSURE & LOCAL CLIMATIC CONDITIONS. THE
PLANTING DESIGN ALLOWS FOR THE PLANTS TO REACH THEIR
NATURAL, FULL-GROWN SIZE AND ELIMINATES THE NEED FOR
EXCESSIVE PRUNING OR HEDGING.

STREET TREES SHOWN ARE THE APPROVED/DESIGNATED SPECIES PER
THE CITY OF SAN MATEO. DWARF ORNAMENTAL TREES ARE UTILIZED
ON THE ROOF DECK.

THE PLANTS HAVE BEEN SELECTED UTILIZING THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA'S MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE
PLANT LIST, WUCOLS lll, SANTA CLARA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT'S
APPROVED PLANT LIST FOR STORM WATER TREATMENT.

NO PLANTS ARE USED THAT ARE CONSIDERED INVASIVE IN THE THE
REGION AS LISTED BY THE CAL-IPC.

THE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS WILL BE AUTOMATIC, LOW GALLON USE DRIP
SYSTEM. LOW, MEDIUM AND HIGH WATER USE HYDROZONES WILL BE
ON SEPARATE VALVE CIRCUITS. ALL NEW TREES WILL BE IRRIGATED
WITH BUBBLERS ON A SEPARATE CIRCUIT. ALL EXISTING TREES TO
REMAIN WILL BE IRRIGATED PER THE ARBORIST'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

THE REMOTE CONTROL VALVES WILL HAVE INTEGRAL PRESSURE
REGULATORS TO PREVENT FLUCTUATIONS AND ENSURE CONSTANT
APPLICATION RATES TO MINIMIZE OVER OR UNDER WATERING. THE
ELECTRONIC IRRIGATION CONTROLLER WILL HAVE SEASON
ADJUSTMENTS, MULTIPLE PROGRAMS AND APPLICATION CYCLES/START
TIMES. A RAIN SWITCH WILL BE INSTALLED TO PREVENT IRRIGATION
DURING RAINY PERIODS. A FLOW SENSOR AND MASTER VALVE WILL BE
CONNECTED TO THE CONTROLLER TO ALLOW AUTOMATIC SHUT OFF OF
ANY VALVE CIRCUIT OR MAIN LINE IN THE EVENT OF A PIPE BRAKE TO
PREVENT WATER WASTE.

NEW TREES

PLEASE SEE ARBORIST'S REPORT & TREE EVALUATION ALONG WITH THE
"REQUIRED TREE PLANTING FORM" INCLUDED WITH THIS SUBMITTAL.

SUMMARY BELOW AS FOLLOWS:

REQUIRED TREE PLANTING

LANDSCAPE AREA 4392 SF
NEW TREES REQUIRED 11
EXISTING TREES TO 8
REMAIN
LU VALUE TO BE
REPLACED 45.73

NEW TREE PROVIDED

QUANTITY SIZE LU WALUE
23 24" BOX TREES 46
6 15 GALLON 6

TOTAL LU VALUE: 52

VAN DORN ABED

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, INC.

81 14TH ST., SAN FRANCISCO, CA

ZIP 94103 PH (415) 8641921 FAX(415) B64-4796

LFG PROPERTIES

SAN MATEO, CA 94403

HILLSDALE TERRACE

2700 SOUTH EL CAMINO REAL

CONCEPTUAL PLANT LIST & PLANTING NOTES

SCALE: NTS

DATE: 10/17/14
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GROUND FLOOR / STREET LEVEL (PART-SHADE) ROOF DECK/ UPPER LEVEL (PART-SUN)

EUPHORBIA HYBRID

BAMBUSA TEXTILIS BAMBUSA OLDHAMII SUCCULENTS IN PLANTER

SEMIARUNDIARIA YASHADAKE

DICKSONIA ANTARCTICA

SENECIO MANDRALISCAE

CLIVIA MINATA LIBERTIA PEREGRINANS

AL
\ l_f S
o\ EUPHORBIA HYBRID

W AGAVE 'BLUE GLOW

CHONDROPETALUM TECTORLM

ANIGOZANTHOS

PITTOSPORUM TOBIRA 'CREAM DE MINT

JUNCUS PATENS P L grgreanisy 7
HELICTOTRICHON SEMPERVIRENS OLEA 'LITTLE OLLIE"

FESTUCA GLAUCA

ASPARAGUS DENSIFLORUS "SPRENGERI'

ZANTEDESCHIA AETHIOPICA

LFG PROPERTIES ~ CONCEPTUAL PLANT IMAGES
V\ Koovemamasne  HILLSDALE TERRACE L2.1

81 4TH ST., SAN FRANCISCO, CA E .
FAC ZIP 94103 PH (415) 864-1921 FAX(415) B64-47% 2700 SOUTH EL CAMINO REAL SCALE NTS DATE 1 0/1 7!1 4
SAN MATEO, CA 94403
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prolessional tree management

September 17, 2014

Winnie Lam

Hillsdale Terraces, LLC
159 El Camino Real
Millbrae, CA 94030

Re: Hillsdale Terrace Tree Evaluation Survey at 2700-2790 of S. EIl Camino Real, San Mateo, CA
Dear Ms, Lam,
On behalf of the Arborwell team, | would Ilke to rhank you for the opportunity to provide you with this tree

evaluation survey for your uf This survey includes a Tree Evaluation Schedule
and a Tree Inventory Map, along with the requlre planning submittal forms.

Site Description & Background

Hillsdale Terrace at 2700-2790 S. El Camino Real is a commercial property in the El Camino Real Corridor of
San Mateo, California. The p an undeveloped lot on the southwest corner of the property
and to the north of the lot, several small buildings that house ial stores.

All Major Vegetation, defined as any tree with a trunk six (6) inches or greater measured at forty-eight (48)
inches above natural grade, on-site was inventoried. Individual trees were mapped but not physically tagged
onsite due to the small nature of the property.

There were thirty-nine (39) trees on-site or neighboring the property that are considered Major Veg

There are no Heritage Trees on the property, as defined by the City of San Mateo's Heritage Tree Ordinance
§13.52.020, “any tree with a trunk diameter of sixteen (16) inches or more measured at forty-eight (48) inches
above natural grade.” Many, if not all, trees onsite were declining in health and will likely require removal.
Site conditions may change over time.

Methodology
All individuals were identified in the field and identified with a number. Each tree was assessed on an
individual basis and observations were made accordingly. Major Veg was ded in Tree Evaluati

Schedule and a Tree Inventory Map, mapped using ArcView® GIS.

A modified appraisal of the subject trees was performed under the direction of the Guide for Plant Appraisal,
9" Edition issued by the International Society of Arboriculture (ISA), Ct Hlinois 2000, and adapted
by the City of San Mateo to arrive at a LU Value. The Species Classification and Group Assignment (1992),
a publication of the Western Chapter of the ional Society of Arbori was used to determine the
species value. The appraised LU Value of the tree was determined using the City of San Mateo’s Tree
Evaluation Schedule.

The formula is as follows:

LU Value = (Species * Condition * Location) / 0.35) (Caliper Size * 0.70if in allowable bldg. area * 1.25 if Heritage Tree)

1ol n

Location: each tree was assigned a value 2 to The Guide for Plant Appraisal, which includes
the average of the site rating (10 to 100 percent), mu’nbwlon rating (10 to 'I 00 pcrccnt) and placement rating
(10 to 100 percent). Because the trees are sil d within a i the above ratings were
assigned the following:

2337 AMERICAN AVE, HAYWARD, CA 94545
1993 EasT BAYSHORE Roan, REpwoon Ciry, CA 94063

OFFICE: (B88) 969-8733
CELL: (925) 518-2028
WWW. ARBORWELL.COM

N Tree Evaluation Schedule
A b 11 FORMULA FOR LU VALUE: X X / m X X =
r Or e s Ref. Location Species Name Comman Name iy °Www 035 ?;'E_‘ LI I T
September 17, 2014 Proiatalnil e g 1| Unmaietaned Landscape | Lttt stracfa Swoetgum es 50 %0 [ 035 14 07 1 2 ‘Branch Fadun
2| Unmaitained Landscape | Lipuctimtir soracfi Sweeigun Yes 50 [ [ 035 12 07 [ 192 Poor shuctun
e Property Perimeter: these trees serve as screen. Some have not been placed. They provide no shade, 3 | FropatyPeinskr Cobonhs thaarwy Jacenee Codw L n ® 2 0% | 7 or : 0T Reewd
have had little mail and ibuted little to the long-term of the site — 20% $ | Propery Perimeler Caledus decirens Jecane Codw Yos n b L 51 7 ar ! am Reied
5 Property Perimeter Calocedus decurens lecense Cedar Yes 70 [ 2 035 7 07 1 0784 Raised
*  Parking Lot: these trees were placed in the parking lot planting areas, vet have been improperly L] Proparty Perimatsr b Yes L 40 2 035 7 or 1 0784 Raisad
maintained — 40% 7 Froperty Permoter ki Yos 70 40 2 0.35 ¥ o7 1 0784 Raisod
8 Property Perimeter Caocectus decurens Incense Codar Yes 0 40 2 0.35 7 o7 1 0784 Raised
o Streer Trees: while these trees are well placed, they are not maintained yearly — 70% g Property Permeter Calocechus decurens lecenss Cedar Yes 70 40 E] 035 7 [ 1 0784 Rassed
10 opesty [ lncense Cedar Yes 70 [ 2 035 7 07 1 0784 Raised
*  Landscaped Area: these trees are well placed in high-visibility planting vaults but were not maintained 1 Froperty Permeter Calooedtus decurens Incense Codar Yes 70 [ 2 [E 7 07 1 078 Raised
regularly — 60% 12 Property Permetr Caocesius decirens Incense Codar Yes 70 [ 2 035 12 [ 1 1344
[E] Property Perimeter Caocochy Yes 70 [ 2 035 12 07 [ 134
o Neighboring Property: the trees were located on the neighboring property and yet influence the site — N Progerty Perrater Calocodhus decurens Incense Cedar Yes 0 [] E] 035 12 07 1 [ Dead
40% 5 | Propery Permeter Coocachs decuens Tocense Codar ™ 0 0 F) o | 10 T} 1 ] Dead
. s " 7 ? : 16 | Newghboring Property Calocedius decurens Incense Codar Yes 70 0 [ 035 10 07 1 224 Poor sructure
Species: each lree_ was 2 .J value§ in 2 1 with I.he species v‘aluc corrected by the regional 17 Property Permeter Mayterus boania Maytan Yes 50 0 ] 0.35 12 o7 1 ] Daad
supplement fo_r Cﬂ]lfﬂn‘l,lﬂ, Species C:fassﬁm!:m and Group Assignment, available from the Western Chapter m Propery Parkacte A presi o = 0 m e . 0 1 T
of the International Society of Arboriculture.
19 Propety Permater Agyronus Doans Mayian a5 50 40 20 035 4 or 1 03z
Condition: cach tree has an assigned a value between 0% and 100% based on the derived value of health and = p"f"m‘ Myans Sous Miphs 1 - s - L il et 1 Ih
structural conditions observed on the dates of inspection. Observations were recorded as poor = [, fair = 2, i faola RN dhcting Kaiwe Coder b i L s o] M o : AL Toppel
moderate = 3, good = 4, and excellent = 3 (see Exhibit 1 for condition ratings), and then both values were 2 Pathg Lot Colocechs decirens incense Coder Yo n 2 b L o 1 1588 Topped
added together then multiplied by 10 to arrive at a percentage. L Paibglot Colboocs ecirens lncsnge Coder Yoo L 2 e 5] u ar i ) Topped
u Parking Lot Calocadus decurens incense Codar Yes 7 2 [ 035 " 07 1 1588 Topped
Appraisal Discussion & Conelusion % Parking Lot Cakoooctus coams Incanse Codar Yos ] E) [ 0.35 ] 07 1 1558 Topped
E Parking Lot docodhus Yes 70 2 [ 0.35 " 07 1 1588 Topped
For the purpose of this report, the LU Value derived is an approximation of an individual tree’s LU Value and Ed Parking Lot Cabociohss decurens Incense Codar Y5 0 2 & 0.35 [ o7 1 1568 Togped
does not represent absolute values based on the inherent subjectivity, and questionable results, of the Tree E Parking Lot Calocodhy Yes 0 2 [ 0.35 ] [T} 1 1588 Topped
Evaluation Schedule. The total appraised LU Value for the existing Hillsdale Terrace property’s trees is F Landscaped Area Pyrus calioryan Omamertal Pear Yas ) ) & 0.35 4 07 1 12 Some bight
49.024. If a new devel is being prof 11 d all trees on the site be removed and replaced 0 Landscaped Area (Glocitsia ircanthas Honey Locust Yes ) ) ® 0.35 & o7 1 0648 Pocr structrs and heath
with high-value specimens. Neighboring trees should be preserved in place. T [remy— [ —— Honey Locast Yes 0 0 w 035 . a7 7 Az Poor Shuchrs anc hasiy
2 g : AR v Ed Landscaped Area forty i Yos %0 5 [] 035 1 07 [ 7.128 Stuniod growdh
Thank you again; we look forward to bulll?mg a long lasting relationship and taking ca‘m_ofyoflr trees. Please S [ — — o ® ® 2 0% m or " 2 preep—
review this information and contact me with any questions or concerns regarding the information provided in m == - = Yo r m m e n Y] 1 e proeep—
this letter. ® operty = Yo % 0 2 s | 2 07 1 [ Wultge stems
Sinterely; El ighborng Propsrty Moy Pine Yes 30 [ [ 035 ] 07 [ 144 Topped
Zh El ighboring Propary p Red konbark Eucalyphss Yes 10 [ [ 03 12 07 1 0384 Topped
(‘:5,.}.,__ E] operty iyt Red ronbark Eucalyphs. Yes 10 [ [ 035 12 07 1 038 Topped
- E] operty [ cany Camghor Yes n [ [ 03 12 07 1 2688 Topped
Sam Oakley
ISA Certified Arborist, WE-9474A, TRAQ
ASCA Registered Consulting Arborist #556 Tree Inventory Map
2700-2790 S. El Camino Real
San Mateo, California

2337 AMERICAN AVE, HAYWARD, CA 94545
1993 EasT BAYSHORE Roan, REpwoon Ciry, CA 94063

OFFICE: (B88) 969-8733
CELL: (925) 518-2028
WWW. ARBORWELL.COM
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NOTE - CALOCEDRUS DECURENS TREES #3-10 TO BE PRESERVED
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)
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| Species Name

ceo0@00 0080

F ]
3

Callistemon citrinus
Calocedrus decurens
Cinnamomum camphora
Eucalyptus sideroxylon
Gleditsia tricanthos
Liguidambar styracifiua
Maytenus boaria

Pinus radiata

Pyrus calleryana
Trachycarpus fortunei

O

HILLSDALE TERRACE

TREE EVALUATION SCHEDULE

SCALE: NTS

2700 SOUTH EL CAMINO REAL
SAN MATEO, CA 94403

DATE: 9/17/14

L 2.2




AREA#2

AREA#3 N

AREA#4 GRAFPHIC SCALE B o=
AREA#5 | = s —] Z = 8 83
7 { o0 ) m &J 223
= L 8 : Lmeh =10 R & 3 w g
QNN V\'\ RN AR ENN m % g{ .
[=]

: /- LEGEND e 5 o g

. — T b / AREA#1 = DRAINAGE BOUNDARY

CAREA#1 *if :
= (BMP#) o
[11
= PATIO/SKYLIGHT

AREA#4
= BIO-RETENTION AREA

AREA#4 AREA#S

FLOW THROUGH PLANTER AREA

= ROOF GARDEN COMBINED WITH
PERMEABLE PAVER AND LANDSCAPE

= GROUND AREA, SEE NOTE 2
TO APPLY 25% CREDIT FOR SPECIAL PROJECT

ROOF FLOOR WITH DIFFERENT PATIOS o = LANDSCAPE

STORMWATER CONTROL PLAN
2700 SOUTH EL CAMINO REAL
SAN MATEO, CA 94403

CONNECT TO EXISTING
STORMDRAIN PIPE

SEE NOTE 2

/ —t TREATMENT MEASURE SIZING TABLE ©
6 PRE___/ 1 REQUIRED S N
. < TREATMENT TREATMENT | AREA - TREATAY A TREATMENT s &

METHOD(BMP#) (sF) oRamace s | MEASURE(SF) =

S

0=

&

AREA#1* | SELF-TREATING 4990 - -
(BMP#1)
FLOW-THROUGH
AREA#2 | pLANTER(BMP#2) 3240 130 138
)
FLOW-THROUGH =
3 _ . AREA#3 | ol ANTER(BMP#3) 3170 127 138 z <
7116 SF 8658 SF I n.._ i
FLOW-THROUGH = £
. | AREA#4 | pLanTeR(BMPg4) | 7080 83 204 s B8
w3
FLOW-THROUGH R
SEE NOTE 2 AREAES | pLaANTER(BMPFS) | 5550 262 292 g ‘&g%
BIO—RETENTION
AREA#6 AREA(BMP#6) 2420 92 236 3
L - |1
BIO—RETENTION &
AREA§7 AREA(BMP#7) 2340 104 231
AREA#8 LANDSCAPE 1910

IMPERVIOUS AREA,
AREA§9 Al 10,513

CONNECT TO msnuc_/' & DATE:

AREA#8 SEE NOTE 2 STORMDRAIN PIPE NOTES 0172015
! ; 1) SIZING GUIDELINE FOR FLOW BASED TREATMENT IS 4%, PER COUNTY OF FLE AS SHOWN
SAN MATEO STANDARDS. TRAW:
- 2) FOR SIDEWALK ALONG EL CAMINO REAL, 27TH AVE, 2BTH AVE, RAMP oW
GROUND FLOOR : _ T UP/DOWN, AND PORTION OF PRIVATE ROAD, THE PROJECT TEAM WOULD HHECE: oW
AT T WY / APPLY TREATMENT REDUCTION CREDIT, SEE SPECIAL PROJECT FORM FOR DETAILS. TOB:
3) SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR ONSITE PROPOSED LANDSCAPE DESIGN. 2014022

4) DRAINAGE AREA 2, 3, 4 AND 5 CONTAIN ROOF AREAS, DIFFERENT
FLOOR PATIO AREAS AND SKYLIGHT AREAS.

* ROOF DRAINAGE AREA COMBINED WITH LANDSCAPE AND PERMEABLE PAVER ~SHEET~




Surtace sloped lo drain
Concrale pavers of slabs wilh
sand-filled siabilized joinis
1. (25 mm) nominal thicknes
sand bed or ASTM No. 89
apgregale

Drainage mal (glued in place)

S0 4 . »
o fa e a

oo 2% o g
. S\ Protection board

as required

Fool deck min ; Watarprool

2% slope 1o drain membrane
Figure 7. Sand-set concrete pavers or slabs for a pedestrian roof plaza

deck. Units no larger than 12 x 12 in. (300 x 300 mm) leng th and
width are recommended for sand-set applications fo aveid Kpping.

PERMEABLE PAVER (0

BIO-RETENTION
|— VARMBLE WIDTH—]
(SEE PLAN)

PLACE 4" MIN. DA
APPROVED COBBLE 0.2°
BELOW CURB OPENINGS FOR

DISTANCE OF 2" EITHER SIDE

| I = \ OF CURB OPENING
/D “ L L NCCLEANOUT WITH CAP
:

4
CL 2 PERMEABLE mcx-/ \
WATERROOF LINER

4" SUBDRAIN
PERFORATED PIPE  BIO-RETENTION AREA
24" CURB CUT L
= TOP OF CURB
&
! TOP OF PAVER
CURB OPENING

SEE MECHANICAL PLAN FOR DETAIL =

PLACE 4" MIN, DIA.
APPROVED COBBLE

OVERFLOW DRAIN INLET
SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN

an

DOWNSPOUT

FOR DETAIL

VARIES.

PLANTER WALL———
SEE STRUCTURAL
PLAN FOR DETAIL

18" MIN. BIO —
TREATMENT SOIL

(BSM) PER

SPECIFICATIONS

12" MIN OF CLASS II__|
PERMEABLE ROCK PER
CALTRANS SPECIFICATIONS

\\/ -BUILDING
hvd

— ]
]

— O]
¥

(BOTH SIDES AND BOTTOM)
SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR
DETALL

1 mPERMEaiE MEMBRANE
S

\-SIDEWN.K

4" PERFORATED UNDERDRAIN
DRAIN LUNE PER  SLOPE AT 0.5% MIN. WITH
MEP PLAN, PERFORATION DOWN. SEE OTHER
PLAN FOR PIPE LENGTH AND
INVERT ELEVATION.

FLOW THROYGH PLANTER (3%

GREEN
CIVIL ENGINEERING

GREEN-ENGEBHOTMAIL.COM
204 E 2ND AVE #820

SAN MATEO, CA 84401

DETAIL SHEET
2700 SOUTH EL CAMINO REAL
SAN MATEQO, CA 94403

DATE
3/28/16

REVISED PLANS PER CITY

COMMENTS

REV. | DESCRIPTION

W 02-17-2005
SCALE:

AS SHOWN
DRA
CHECK:

Cw
JOE:

2014022

~SHEET~




ASSUMED BENCHMARK AT INTERSECTION OF 27TH AVE.
& EDISON ST.

ASSUMED BENCHMARK @ SSMH TOP RIM ELEVATION = 100.00 AS SHOWN ON THE MAP.

BASIS OF BEARINGS

THE BEARING N26°45'00"W OF THE CENTERLINE OF EDISON STREET (DERIVE FROM
SPLITTING THE CURB LINES) PER "MAP SHOWING A SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1, 2, 19, AND
21 OF THE BERESFORD PARK TRACT, SAN MATEO COUNTY, CAL." AND "33 RS 43",
FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF SAN MATEO COUNTY, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, WAS USED AS BASIS OF BEARING FOR THIS SURVEY.

DATE OF SURVEY:

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHOWN HERE IS BASED UPON A FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED
ON JANUARY 16, 2014,

BOUNDARY NOTES:

1. PROPERTY AND RIGHT—OF WAY SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON RECORD DATA AND
NOT INTENDED TO BE A DETAILED FINAL SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY.

2. ALL ANGLES ARE 90" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
3. ALL DISTANCES ARE MEASURED IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF,

4. PROPERTY LINE TO MONUMENT LINE MEASURED DISTANCES WERE BASED UPON
FOUND SURVEY MARKS, CURB SPLITS AND BUILDING OCCUPATIONS.

5. ENCROACHMENT FROM/ONTO THE ADJOINING PROPERTIES THAT MAY EXIST OR MAY
BE CONSTRUCTED IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED AND IT SHALL THE RESPONSIBILITY
SOLELY OF THE PROPERTY OWNERS INVOLVED TO RESOLVE ANY ISSUES WHICH MAY
ARISE THERE FROM. THIS MAP DOES NOT CONVEY ANY INTEREST IN SUCH
ENCROACHMENT AREAS TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S).

6. RECORDED MAP REFERENCE: 33 RS 43, 103 RSM 06, AND 2 RSM 37, SAN MATEQC
COUNTY.

7. RECORD OWNERSHIP INFORMATION WAS TAKEN FROM GRANT DEED, INSTRUMENT NO.
2013-110986, DATED JULY 30, 2013,

8. BUILDING FOOTPRINTS SHOWN ARE ALL TAKEN ON THE GROUND LEVEL.

UTILITY STATEMENT:

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY
INFORMATION AND/OR RECORD DATA AND ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. THE SURVEYOR
MAKES NO GUARANTEE THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH
UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE SURVEYOR FURTHER
DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT
LOCATION INDICATED. THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. ACTUAL LOCATION AND SIZE, TOGETHER WITH THE PRESENCE
OF ANY ADDITIONAL UTILITY LINES NOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, SHALL BE VERIFIED IN
THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION. PRIOR TO ANY DIGGING, CALL
U.S.A. (1-B0O0O-642-2444) AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE TO HAVE EXISTING
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MARKED.

TENTATIVE MAP

HILLSDALE TERRACES
2700, 2728 & 2790 SOUTH EL CAMINO REAL
SAN MATEO, SAN MATEO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 94403

FOR: HILLSDALE TERRACES, LLC

SOUTH EL CAMINO REAL
(100" ROW)

PROJECT
SITE

T Lo -

==X

Hde -

- Ik—_:m -

HILLSDALE SQUARE APARTMENT

If

CITY OF SAN MATEO

VICINITY MAP

LOCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE
SHEET INDEX
T™-1 COVER SHEET
™-2 EXISTING PARCELS & EASEMENTS
™-3 PROPOSED PARCELS & EASEMENTS
™4 PRELIMINARY GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
T™-5 PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN

GENERAL NOTES:

1.  OWNER / DEVELOPER:

2.  ARCHITECT:

3. CIVIL ENGINEER:

4.  SURVEYOR:
5. APN(S):
6. ZONING:

LEGEND : NOT TO SCALE
PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING LINE
ALLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL. BULDING LIMITS
.3 BENCHMARK REFERENCE
OH OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL LINE (APPROXIMATE)
S0 STORM DRAIN LINE (APPROXIMATE)
SS: SANITARY SEWER LINE (APPROXIMATE)
ABBREVIATIONS:
AC ASPHALT CONCRETE PE—MH PACIFIC BELL MANHOLE
APN ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER  PL PROPERTY LINE
BM BENCHMARK PP POWER POLE
BC BUILDING CORNER ROW RIGHT OF WAY
BL BUILDING LINE RTW. RETAINING WALL
BOW BOTTOM OF WALL (R) PER RECORD MAPS
BP BACKFLOW PREVENTER S5 STREET SIGN
BRC BACK OF ROLL CURB SOMH STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
BW BACK OF WALK SSMH SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
CLR. CLEAR S/W SIDEWALK
(D) PER RECORDED DEED TC TOP OF CURB
ol DRAIN INLET TR TREE
D/W DRIVEWAY TSEX TRAFFIC SIGNAL BOX
EL./ELEV. ELEVATION TSP TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE
(E)/EX. EXISTING ™ TOP OF WALL
FH FIRE HYDRANT TYP. TYPICAL
FL FLOW LINE (m TOTAL
GND GROUND WEX WATER BOX
GV GAS VALVE Wy WATER VALVE
LG UP OF GUTTER wo WOODEN
LP LIGHT POLE +0.00" CLR.* MEAS. FROM INSIDE FACE OF RTW./WALL TO PL
MIN MINIMUM +0.00' CLR/OVER.** MEAS. FROM INSIDE WD. FACE OF FENCE TO PL
(M)/MEAS. MEASURED +0.00" CLR.*** MEAS. FROM BLDG. CORNER/LINE TO PL
MH MANHOLE 0.00'¢ MEAS. FROM BASE OF THE TREE (APPROXIMATE).
NTS NOT TO SCALE @ 103 RSM 06
PAV, PAVEMENT
HILLSDALE TERRACES, LLC 7. LOT AREA:
158 EL CAMINO REAL LOT 1 (MERGED TO 1 LOT) 0.999% ACRE
MILLBRAE, CA 94030 039-352-060 0.378+ ACRE
039-352-070 0.298+ ACRE
COSTA BROWN ARCHITECTURE, INC. 039-352-090 0.323+ ACRE
1620 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 300
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111 TOTAL NO. OF COMMERCIAL — 17,804 SF OF FLOOR AREA

GREEN CIVIL ENGINEERING
204 EAST 2nd AVENUE #§820
SAN MATEO, CA 94401

GLA CIVIL ENGINEERING, INC.
944 MARKET STREET, SUITE 711
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

039-352-060
039-352-070
039-352-090

C3-1/R4

PROPOSED UNITS:

9. TOTAL NO. OF
PARKING PROMIDED:

10.  UTILITIES:
WATER:
SANITARY SEWER:
STORM DRAIN:

FIRE:

GAS & ELECTRIC:
TELEPHONE:
CABLE TV:

RESIDENTIAL — 74 UNITS

171 SPACES

56 (COMMERCIAL)
100 (RESIDENTIAL)

15 (VISITOR)

CAL WATER

CITY OF SAN MATEQ
CITY OF SAN MATEQ
CITY OF SAN MATEQ
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC

ATET
COMCAST

DRAFT

REV. DATE

DESCRIPTION

3/29/2016 | TENTATIVE MAP PER DEPT. OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMENTS, 1/20/16

GREEN

CIVIL ENGINEERING

.

204 E 2ND AVE #820
SAN MATEO, CA 94401

OWNER:
HILLSDALE TERRACES, LLC

159 EL CAMINO REAL
MILLBRAE, CA 94030

2700, 2728 & 2790 SOUTH EL CAMINO REAL

COVER SHEET
TENTATIVE MAP

SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94403

SCALE
VERTICAL: 1= AS SHOWN
HORIZONTAL: 1°= AS SHOWN

SHEET
TM-1

OF 5 SHEET

JOB NO.
2014022




GREEN

CIVIL ENGINEERING

=N

204 E 2ND AVE #820
SAN MATEO, CA 94401

HILLSDALE TERRACES, LLC

159 EL CAMINO REAL
MILLBRAE, CA 94030

TENTATIVE MAP

2700, 2728 & 2790 SOUTH EL CAMINO REAL
SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94403
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| GRAPHIC SCALE
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I [ | e ™ ™ ey —
| { IN FEET ) D FT
1 inch = 20 ft
| | A
REV. DATE DESCRIPTION HTE SCALE
— | 32972006 | TEnTamVE MAP PER DEPT. OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMENTS, 1,/20/16 ’ EXISTING PARCELS & EASEMENTS VERTIGAL: T=AS SHOWN

HORIZONTAL: 1°= AS SHOWN
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OF 5 SHEET

JOB NO.
2014022




GREEN

CIVIL ENGINEERING

204 E 2ND AVE #820
SAN MATEO, CA 94401

HILLSDALE TERRACES, LLC

159 EL CAMINO REAL
MILLBRAE, CA 94030

TENTATIVE MAP

2700, 2728 & 2790 SOUTH EL CAMINO REAL
SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94403
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| GRAPHIC SCALE
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REV. DATE DESCRIPTION G SCALE
— | 32972006 | TEwTamVE MAP PER DEPT. OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMENTS, 1,/20/16 : PROPOSED PARCELS & EASEMENTS VERTIGAL. 1:=AS SHOWN

HORIZONTAL: 1°= AS SHOWN
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GRAPHIC SCALE
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{ IN FEET )
1 inch = 20 f

: NEW DRIVEWAY -~

MATCH. (E)

27TH AVENUE
(50.0' ROW)

i

L 95.32

FF 96.82

1D _95.

G 96.68

PE

E) DRIVEWAY
BE REMOVED

E) DRIVEWAY

i (5] REMD FL 95.67

FL 9562
FL 95.49

95.38

FF 96.25

FIRST FLOOR
COMMERCIAL |

FF 96.32

| :i-

FL 9591

E) DRIVEWAY
T0 BE REMOVE!

FL 96.24 a @.‘_

E) DRIVEWAY
BE REMOVED

FL 96:51

FL 96.32 FL 96.48

FF 87.27
FF 97.04

E' FIRSTELOOR |01
COMMERCIAL 1l

a1

[ 10

| oo

U KNG
RANE T PAR
B =

HlLLSDAIiE SQUARE APARTMENT

03
2727 EDISON

05-06
» SAN MATEO

[l 9642

TC 97.85
97.35

“BOW 98.11
TC 97.96
45

| BOW 98.43

| £} DRIVEWAY
E REPAC

28TH AVENUE"
(60.0° ROW)

FHRGE~

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

10.

1.
12

IF ANY EXISTING STRUCTURES TO REMAIN ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION IT
SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE THE
EXISTING STRUCTURE AS NECESSARY TO RETURN IT TO EXISTING CONDITIONS OR
BETTER

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL PROPERTY CORNERS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE GOVERNING CODES AND BE
CONSTRUCTED TO SAME.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST AND/OR CUT EXISTING PAVEMENT AS NECESSARY TO
ASSURE A SMOOTH FIT AND CONTINUOUS GRADE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING FOR ALL
NATURAL AND PAVED AREAS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION AND/OR
ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON
RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES, AND WHERE POSSIBLE,
MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD. THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED ON
AS BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE APPROPRIATE
UTILITY COMPANIES AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION TO REQUEST
EXACT FIELD LOCATION OF UTILITIES. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBLITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT WITH THE PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADHERE TO ALL TERMS & CONDITIONS AS OUTLINED IN
GENERAL N.P.D.E.S. PERMIT FOR STORMWATER DISCHARGE ASSOCIATED WITH
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

UTILITY VAULTS, TRANSFORMERS, UTILITY CABINETS, CONCRETE BASES, OR OTHER
STRUCTURES CANNOT BE PLACED OVER WATER MAINS/SERVICES. MAINTAIN 1'
HORIZONTAL CLEAR SEPARATION FROM THE VAULTS, CABINET & CONCRETE BASES
TO EXISTING UTILITIES AS FOUND IN THE FIELD. IF THERE IS CONFLICT WITH
EXISTING UTILITIES, CABINETS, VAULTS & BASES SHALL BE RELOCATED FROM THE
PLAN LOCATION AS NEEDED TO MEET FIELD CONDITIONS. TREES MAY NOT BE
PLANTED WITHIN 10° OF EXISTING WATER MAINS/SERVICES OR METERS. MAINTAIN
10° BETWEEN TREES AND WATER SERVICES, MAINS & METERS.

UTILITY INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY'S UTILITY STANDARDS
FOR WATER, GAS & WASTEWATER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCH. PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES
SERVICES TO NEW BUILDING. COORDINATE WITH LOCAL UTILITIES COMPANIES FOR
SERVICE CONNECTIONS. PERMITS AS NECESSARY TO PERFORM UTILITY WORK IN ROW.

PG&E AND LOCAL WATER PURVEYOR SHALL OBTAIN SEPARATE ENCROACHMENT

THE APPLICANT SHALL OBTAIN AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FROM THE
CITY ENGINEERING DIVISION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION IN CITY'S
RIGHT-OF -WAY,
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R GENERAL NOTES:

—_— 1.

IF ANY EXISTING STRUCTURES TO REMAIN ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION IT

SAN MATEO, CA 94401

2700, 2728 & 2790 SOUTH EL CAMINO REAL

SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94403

o SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE THE
- EXISTING STRUCTURE AS NECESSARY TO RETURN IT TO EXISTING CONDITIONS OR
- E BETTER
= e B e 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL PROPERTY CORNERS.
e 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE GOVERNING CODES AND BE
PO ol CONSTRUCTED TO SAME.
L — 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST AND/OR CUT EXISTING PAVEMENT AS NECESSARY TO
GRAPHIC SCALE = — = ASSURE A SMOOTH FIT AND CONTINUOUS GRADE.
L | R A g _ 5 CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING FOR ALL
o S, S— - NATURAL AND PAVED AREAS.
( IN FEET ) ——a 6. THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION AND/OR
1inch = 20 1L e ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON
s RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES, AND WHERE POSSIBLE,
_— MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD. THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED ON
__ et AS BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE APPROPRIATE
_ UTILITY COMPANIES AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION TO REQUEST
. EXACT FIELD LOCATION OF UTILITIES. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBLITY OF THE
i CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT WITH THE PROPOSED
. --"";m IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.
S 7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADHERE TO ALL TERMS & CONDITIONS AS OUTLINED IN
o GENERAL N.P.D.E.S. PERMIT FOR STORMWATER DISCHARGE ASSOCIATED WITH
e CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.
e T / = 8 UTILITY VAULTS, TRANSFORMERS, UTILITY CABINETS, CONCRETE BASES, OR OTHER
-~ REN' STRUCTURES CANNOT BE PLACED OVER WATER MAINS/SERVICES. MAINTAIN 1'
NO s HORIZONTAL CLEAR SEPARATION FROM THE VAULTS, CABINET & CONCRETE BASES
E.\-—C / TO EXISTING UTILITIES AS FOUND IN THE FIELD. IF THERE IS CONFLICT WITH
oUTH 500 ROW B EXISTING UTILITIES, CABINETS, VAULTS & BASES SHALL BE RELOCATED FROM THE
S (- E PLAN LOCATION AS NEEDED TO MEET FIELD CONDITIONS. TREES MAY NOT BE
PLANTED WITHIN 10° OF EXISTING WATER MAINS/SERVICES OR METERS. MAINTAIN
: 10' BETWEEN TREES AND WATER SERVICES, MAINS & METERS.
\
" ~ EW _SDMH 9. UTILITY INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY'S UTILTY STANDARDS
__EE’ 5 \ \ STORM DRAIN LINE FOR WATER, GAS & WASTEWATER.
-_",@_,.- i et Y POG | 10. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCH. PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF UTILITES
© ' \ i Rk SERVICES TO NEW BUILDING. COORDINATE WITH LOCAL UTILITES COMPANIES FOR
\ \ \ \ S\ \ Il soe w SERVICE CONNECTIONS. PERMITS AS NECESSARY TO PERFORM UTILITY WORK IN ROW.
VI ke Y= 5 %ﬁ 11. PGAE AND LOCAL WATER PURVEYOR SHALL OBTAIN SEPARATE ENCROACHMENT
- - Sicen ] A w3 | 12, THE APPLICANT SHALL OBTAIN AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FROM THE
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